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City of Portland, Maine - Building or Use Permit Application |FermitNo: Issue Date: CBL:
389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (207) 874-8703, Fax: (207) 874-8716 09-1219 027 F002003
Location of Construction: Owner Name: Owner Address: Phone:
27 MONUMENT SQ 28 MONUMENT SQUARE LL.C 22 MONUMENT SQ
Business Name: Contractor Name: Contractor Address: Phone
Leddy Houser Associates 416 Preble Street Portland 2077670903
Lessee/Buyer's Name Phone: Permit Type: Zone:
Additions - Commercial E*@
Past Use: Proposed Use: Permit Fee: Cost of Work: CEOQ District:
Commercial Commercial - Build Fire Escape $220.00 | , $19,702.00 1
{essdenh o codos — 384 By, 4 from Sth fir, 4th flr, 3rd flr, FIREDEPT:  (#/sporoved |INSPECTION:

il - 1Y e g

connecting to 22 Monument to
ground

] Denied

h«é Co nBATK68

Proposed Project Description:

to ground

Build Fire Escape from 5th flr, 4th flr,

3rd flr, connecting to 22 Monument

Signature:

@

Use Group:P\ \W\ Typera‘;2>
ThC-2002

Signatugé:

Signature:

PEDESTRIAN ACTIVITIES DISTRICT (Q_,[D.)

b &I/B// of

Action: [ ] Approved [ ] Approved w/Conditions [ ] Denied

Date:

Permit Taken By:
Ldobson

Date Applied For:

Zoning Approval

10/28/2009

1. This permit application does not preclude the
Applicant(s) from meeting applicable State and
Federal Rules.

2. Building permits do not include plumbing,
septic or electrical work.
3. Building permits are void if work is not started

within six (6) months of the date of issuance.
False information may invalidate a building
permit and stop all work..

Special Zone or Reviews

["] Shoreland

[} Wetland

] Flood Zone

{1 Subdivision

Zoning Appeal

[] variance
[T Miscellaneous
[] Conditional Use

{"] Interpretation

Historic Preservation

Zz)
[ ] Nbt in District or Landmark
"] Does Not Require Review

{1 Requires Review

\Sl Approved

[ PR g,
Ci‘t;" o ?"-.,‘{‘idfld

[ ] Site Plan [71 Approved [ 1 Approved w/Conditions
Maj [] Minor [ -] MM[] (] Denied (] Denied
¥ o\ codk had .
pate: {3 W] A Date: Date: \Zl‘b) DQ S
CERTIFICATION

[ hereby certify that I am the owner of record of the named property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that
I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and I agree to conform to all applicable laws of this

jurisdiction. In addition, if a permit for work described in the application is issued, I certify that the code official's authorized representative
shall have the authority to enter all areas covered by such permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provision of the code(s) applicable to

such permit.

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT

& Fe———



City of Portland, Maine - Building or Use Permit Permit No: Date Applied For: | CBL:
389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (207) 874-8703, Fax: (207) 874-8716 09-1219 | 10/28/2009 027 F002003
Location of Construction: Owner Name: Owner Address: Phone:
27 MONUMENT SQ 28 MONUMENT SQUARE LLC 22 MONUMENT SQ
Business Name: Contractor Name: Contractor Address: Phone

Leddy Houser Associates 416 Preble Street Portland (207) 767-0903
Lessee/Buyer's Name Phone: Permit Type:

Additions - Commercial

Proposed Use: Proposed Project Description:
Commercial - Build Fire Escape from 5th flr, 4th flr, 3rd flr, Build Fire Escape from Sth flr, 4th flr, 3rd flr, connecting to 22
connecting to 22 Monument to ground Monument to ground
Dept: Historic Status: Approved * Reviewer: ScottHanson ~ Approval Date:  12/08/2009
Note: Ok to Issue:
Dept 7 Zomng - Status: 4Arppr0ved with Conditions  Reviewer: Ann Machado Aﬁbrovhl Date: 12/17/2009
Note: Ok to Issue: V]

1) This permit is being issued with the condition that the fire escape that is being erected over Lancaster Lane does not obstruct
passage along Lancaster Lane.

2) This permit is being issued with the condition that the certificate of occupancy cannot be issued until the easement from 22
Monumnet Square to access their fire escape is recorded at the Registry of Deeds.

3) Permit #09-0328 and permit #08-1563 changes the use to retail and food service on the 1st & 2nd floor with two dwelling units
above (one d.u. on the 3rd floor and one d.u. on the 4th floor). This is the legal use when all the certificates of occuapncy have
been issued. Any change of use requires a separate permit application, review and approval.

4) This permit is being approved on the basis of plans submitted. Any deviations shall require a separate approval before starting that

work.
Dept: Building  Status: Approved with Conditions  Reviewer: Jeanine Bourke ~ Approval Date:  12/18/2009
Note: Ok to Issue:

1) The existing kitchen hood exhaust relocation shall be addressed by the building owner. This has been brought to the attention of
Alan Mooney in conjunction with permits issued for work in other areas of the building.

2) Application approval based upon information provided by applicant. Any deviation from approved plans requires separate review
and approrval prior to work.

3) Statement of special inspections and fabricators certifications shall be submitted.

‘Dept: Fire ~ Status: Approved with Conditions ~ Reviewer: Capt Keith Gautreau  Approval Date:  12/03/2009
Note: Ok to Issue:

1) The fire escape shall meet the requirements for "new fire escape” in LSC 101 7.2.8

2) All construction shall comply with NFPA 101

Comments:
11/3/2009-amachado: Left vem with Leddy Houser. Need more information.




Location of Construction: Owner Name: Owner Address: Phone:
27 MONUMENT SQ 28 MONUMENT SQUARE LLC 22 MONUMENT SQ
Business Name: Contractor Name: Contractor Address: Phone
Leddy Houser Associates 416 Preble Street Portland (207) 767-0903
Lessee/Buyer's Name Phone: Permit Type:

Additions - Commercial

11/9/2009-amachado: Spoke to Peter Houser. Bill Clark is finding out if Lancaster Lane is owned by the city and if it is a public right
of way, they need a license from the city. Need permanent right of access from 22 Monument Square (recorded easement best). Peter
said that 28 Monumnet Square, LLC is the condo association.

11/9/2009-amachado: Received site plan exemption application from Leddy Haouse. Gave it to planning.

12/1/2009-amachado: Reviewed letter from Alan Mooney of 22 Monument Square granting access to 27/28 Monument Square to
attach their fire escape to 22 Monument Square. Went over dociuments regarding owner ship of Lancaster Lane with Danielle. She
would like to see that 27/28 Monumnet Square are the sucessors to the original parties to the 1913 agreement, but says that the 1913
agreement gives them shared ownership. See her email. Moving permit forward in review process.

12/10/2009-gg: received granted site exemption with conditions as of 12/09/09. /gg Filed with permit (Jeanie)

12/10/2009-amachado: Spoke to Nate HuckleBower (sp?) , Alan Mooney's attorney. He wanted to know what we needed for
ownership of Lancaster Lane. He will get the chain of title in as soon as he can.

12/18/2009-jmb: Spoke to Pete H. About statement of special inspections and if the fabricator is registered and approved to do work
without SI. Pete called back that certs will be submitted and inspections will be done. Asked that he verify this with the engineer of
record to submit statement and required inspections. Also discussed the existing kithchen hood exhaust that is the responsibility of the
building owner to address with a permit approval for relocation.

12/17/2009-amachado: Received chain of title from Nate Huckel-Bauer to show rights to Lancaster Lane from 1913 to the present
owners. Danielle reviewed it and sent an email stating that the they can build over the Lane as lon as it doesn't obstruct passage.




BUILDING PERMIT INSPECTION PROCEDURES
Please call 874-8703 or 874-8693 (ONLY )

to schedule your inspections as agreed upon
Permits expire in 6 months, if the project is not started or ceases for 6 months.

The Owner or their designee is required to notify the inspections office for the following
inspections and provide adequate notice. Notice must be called in 48-72 hours in advance in
order to schedule an inspection:

By initializing at each inspection time, you are agreeing that you understand the
inspection procedure and additional fees from a “Stop Work Order” and “Stop Work
Order Release” will be incurred if the procedure is not followed as stated below.

A Pre-construction Meeting will take place upon receipt of your building permit.

X Framing of all component prior to any close in.

X The final report of Special Inspections shall be submitted prior to the final
inspection or the issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy

Certificate of Occupancy is not required for certain projects. Your inspector can advise you if
your project requires a Certificate of Occupancy. All projects DO require a final inspection.

If any of the inspections do not occur, the project cannot go on to the next phase,
REGARDLESS OF THE NOTICE OR CIRCUMSTANCES.

CERIFICATE OF OCCUPANICES MUST BE ISSUED AND PAID FOR, BEFORE
THE SPACE MAY BE OCCUPIED.

Slgnatm'e of Apphcant/Des nee Date

Signat\gé})f Inspections Official Date ! ’ X V)

CBL: 027 F002003 Building Permit #: 09-1219



Total Square Footage of Proposed Structure/Area Square Footage of Lot

Location/Address of Construction:Z 6 M(MVNV(/J' 6? ‘ ﬁw bq-:\/\ ‘(4\4
\

Tax Assessor's Chart, Block & Lot Applicant *must be owner, Lessee or Buyer* | Telephone:

Do ol a2 Mook A LLC | 2257 194

OT#~F - 002-00\ Address 28 MU/W&OL .
M&‘ iéj C ZZZO/ZQ + City, State & Zip ?“LM oy 4

Lessee/DBA (If Applicable) Owner (if different from Applicant) Cost Of
Name Work: $_| lZg 2
Address C of O Fee: §
City, State & Zip Total Fec: $

Current legal use (i.e. single family)
If vacant, what was the previous use? L
Proposed Specific use: JQV
Is property part of a subdivision? If yes, please name

Project description: e—

qé &/CK.HM" i&/»pg mCU/( Year ?\@O ‘L@o’ 6%0(\5
(\Q:\

/) Co‘*“ e yoqo*/ . B \(@Q a\“

Contractot's name: Lﬁdé;{ &A{S( A &5 Sa¢ ;@;@ 5 \)\\6 <\\z$©
Address:wz@.m £9, <0

K
City, State & Zip S0 . 20 Me. Oo O'aQiLﬁ'elephone '?‘((:2 103
Who should we contact when the permit is ready:__ §Qrang Telephone:
Mailing address:

Please submit all of the information outlined on the applicable Checklist. Failure to
do so will result in the automatic denial of your permit.

In order to be sure the City fully understands the full scope of the project, the Planning and Development Department
may request additional information prior to the issuance of a permit. For further infotmation or to download copies of
this form and other applications visit the Inspections Division on-line at www.portlandmaine.gov, or stop by the Inspections

Division office, room 315 City Hall or call 874-8703.

[ hereby certify that I am the Owner of record of the named property, or that the owner of record authorizes the proposed work and
that I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his/her authorized agent. T agree to conform to all applicable
laws of this jurisdiction. In addition, if a permit for work described in this application is issued, I certify that the Code Official's
authorized representative shall have the authority to enter all areas covered by this permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the
provisions of the codes applicable to this permit.

/ﬁ A
Signature: M\A—% Date: (() ~ Zﬁ - 06‘

This is not a permit; you may not commence ANY work until the permit is issue
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EASEMENT AGREEMENT FOR EMERGENCY EGRESS AND INGRESS

EASEMENT AGREEMENT BY AND AMONG 22 Monument Square, LLC, a Maine
limited liability company with a place of business at 22 Monument Square, Portland, Maine 04101
(“Grantor”), Charles Carpenter and Dalinda Carpenter, with a mailing address of 28 Monument
;Square, Unit 1, Portland, Maine 04101 (“Carpenters”), Robert Dodge and Marianne Dodge, with a
mailing address of 28 Monument Square, Unit 2, Portland, Maine 04101 (“Dodges”) (Carpenters and
Dodges collectively the “Grantees™) and Monument Square Condominium Association, a Maine
nonprofit corporation with a place of business at 28 Monument Square, Portland, Maine 04101 (the
“Association”) (Grantor, Grantees and the Association collectively the “Parties™).

WHEREAS, Grantor owns certain real property located at 22 Monument Square, Portland,
Maine, more particularly described in a deed dated August 19, 1999 and recorded in the Cumberland
County Registry of Deeds in Book 14991, Page 22 (“Grantor’s Property”);

WHEREAS, Grantor’s Property includes a multi-story building (“Grantor’s Building™) with
interior emergency stairs (the “Emergency Stairs™) and a metal fire escape affixed to the exterior, rear
wall of Grantor’s Building (the “Fire Escape”);

WHEREAS, Monument Square Condominium (“Condominium”™) is a five-unit condominium
located at 28 Monument Square, Portland, Maine, that was created by a condominium declaration
recorded in the said Registry on August 27, 2008, in Book 26302, Page 1;

WHEREAS, Carpenters own Unit 1 in the Condominium, which Unit is more particularly
described in a deed dated August 27, 2008 and recorded in said Registry in Book 26303, Page 224
(“Carpenters’ Unit”);

WHEREAS, Dodges own Unit 2 in the Condominium, which Unit is more particularly
described in a deed dated August 27, 2008 and recorded in said Registry in Book 26303, Page 226
(“Dodges’ Unit”) (Dodges’ Unit and Carpenters’ Unit collectively the “Units”); and

WHEREAS, Grantees and the Association require certain rights to enter Grantor’s Property
and use the Emergency Stairs and the Fire Escape in the event that the regular routes of egress from or
ingress to the Units is blocked or unusable.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby
acknowledged, the Parties do hereby agree to the following easements, terms, and conditions:

Section 1. Emergency Easement. Grantor DOES HEREBY GIVE, GRANT, BARGAIN, SELL
AND CONVEY unto Grantees and the Association, their heirs, successors and assigns forever, certain
easement rights being more particularly described as follows (the “Emergency Easement”):

A. Easement Area. The easement area granted herein is the Emergency Stairs and the Fire Escape,
as defined herein (the “Easement Area”).

B. Easement Granted. Grantor hereby grants to Grantees and the Association a non-exclusive and
perpetual easement over the Easement Area for the purposes of emergency ingress to and
egress from the Units by Grantees and the Association, their agents, invitees, licensees and
guests. Grantor further grants the right for Grantees to remove a portion of the wall between

R E dEm g and the Units to permit the instatlation of passage doors from the Units to

Pro Benefited b ement. The rights and easements described herein are intended to
JA Nbend¥itA serve the Units and the Condominium, as defined herein.

Dept. of Building Inspections
City of Portland Maine



Ann Machado - Fwd: RE: fire escape (28 Monument Square)

 Page 1

From: . Danielle West -Chuhta

To: Machado, Ann

Date: 1/8/2010 8:53:52 AM

Subject: Fwd: RE: fire escape (28 Monument Square)

It looks good to me. It grants a perpetual emergency access easement to the owners of Units 1 and 2 and to the condo
association itself. | would note that it is only to be used when the regular means of going to and from the units are not
function or not safe to use. | would also note that 22 Monument square granted 28 Monument Square the right to remove a
portion of the wall between 22 Monument Square and the units to permit the installation of passage doors from the units to

the stairs.
Thanks,
Danielle

>>> Ann Machado 1/8/2010 7:35:19 AM >>>
Danielle -

will you take a look at the easement agreement for 28 Monument Square to make sure that it is OK?
Thanks.

Ann



22 Monument Square, LLC
22 Monument Square, Suite 600
Portland, Maine 04101

To Whom It May Concern:

This letter confirms the intent of 22 Monument Square, LLC, owner of the
building located at 22 Monument Square in Portland, Maine, to allow the Condominium
Association and owners of units in the adjacent building at 28 Monument Square,
Portland, Maine, to connect to the existing fire escape that is located at and affixed to the
building at 22 Monument Square, Portland, Maine. 22 Monument Square, LLC, shall
execute such other agreements or documents as are necessary to provide a license or
easement for such use of the fire escape located on the building at 22 Monument Square.

Sincerely,

MY/ | S
hNOY 2 h L
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Application for Exemption from Site Plan Review

Portland, Maine

Dcpartment of Planning and Urban Development, Planning Division and Planning Board
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CHART/BLOCK/LOT: QXD = = = D220 =27 73 -
CONTACT INFORMATION: P
OWNER/APPLICANT ONSULTAN ENT
Name: o (O e } s v VSN Name: ]?_ejl’/\ \-‘I\Tv’_?*)-{r_"/\ i A\', R Al
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Criteria for Exemptions:
(See Section 14-523 (4) on page 2 of this application) Applicant’s Assessment Planning Division
Y(yes), N(no), N/A Use Only
a) Is the proposal within cxisting structures? ﬂ/A‘ i ND
b)  Arc there any new buildings, additions, or demolitions? ya ';/;" he
¢) s the footprint increase less than 500 sq. ft.? 'W/S - NOS
d) .\re there any new curb cuts, driveways or parking areas? | L S ’:\ D
e) Are the curbs and sidewalks in sound R{Eé E ‘VED 4 Z Vo = e S
) Do the curbs and sidewalks comply with AD.\? 1/11" YA o J A G
g Is there any addidonal parking? DEC 9 2009 W_; Vs nla
h) Is therc an increase in traffic? Y. ,. s ) _ }\ﬁ,
1) Arc there any known stormwater prm.;of Building Inspe_Cﬂo",: { e . )Iﬂ‘o
i) Docs sufficient property screening exist City of Portland Maine Ly e ) Al
k)  Are therc adequate utilities? VA nr\ O
|

Planning Division Use Onl
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Partial Exemption Exemption Denied
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Date {o? ’ ch Lé;z__
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[N ~ Original - Planning Division ~

~ Copy - Inspections Division and Applicant ~




PROVISION OF PORTLAND CITY CODE
14-523 (SITE PLAN ORDINANCE)
RE: EXEMPTIONS FROM SITE PLAN REVIEW

Sec. 14-523. Approval required.

No person shall undertake any development without obtaning approval therefore under this article.

) The Planning authority shall exempt from review under all standards i this arucle developments that meet all of the
following requirements:

a. The proposed development will be located within exssung structures, and there will be no new buildings, demoliuons,
or building additions other than those permitted by subsection b of this section;

b. Any building addition shall have a new building footprint expansion of less than five hundred (500) square feet;

c The proposcd site plan does not add any new curb cuts, driveways, or parking areas; the existng site has no more than
one (1) curb cut and will not disrupt the circulation flows and parking on-site; and there will be no drive-through
services provided,

d. The curbs and sidewalks adjacent to the lot are complete and in sound condition, as determined by the public works
authority, with granite curb with at least four (4) inch reveal, and sidewalks are in good repair with untform matenal
and level surface and meet accessibility requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act;

e The use does not require additional or reduce existing parking, either on or off the site, and the project does not
significantly increase traffic generation;

£. There are no known stormwater impacts from the proposed use or any exisung deficient conditions of stormwater
management on the site;

g. There are no evident deficiencies in existing screening from adjoining properties; and

h. Existing utility connections are adequate to serve the proposed development and there will be no disturbance to or
improvements within the public right-of-way.

A developer claiming exemption under this subsection shall submut a written request for exempuon stating that the proposed meets all
of the provisions in standards a-h of this subsection, including an itemized statement by a qualified professional. Upon receipt of such
a request, the planning authority will visit the site to verify that the exemption 1s applicable due to compliance with the standards. The
planning authority, after consultation with the public works authority, shall render a written decision within rwenty (20) working days
after receipt of a written request for exemption that contains all the information required by this subsecuon. If a full exemption 1s
granted, the application shall be approved without further review under this article, and no performance guarantee shall be required.
The planning authority may require full site plan review of a project that meets the criteria of this subsection if it determined that there
is a substanual public interest in the project.

In the event that the planning authority determines that standards a and b of this subsection and at least four (4) of the remaining
standards have been met, the planning authority shall review the site plan under the review standards in section 14-526 that are affected
by the standards in this subsection that have not been met. An application that receives review by the planning board shall receive a
complete review under the standards of section 14-526. The planning authority shall notify an applicant in writing that full or parual
site plan review 1s required, the reasons for the decision, and the information that will be required for site plan review.

IMPORTANT NOTICE TO APPLICANT

An Exemption from site plan review does not exempt this proposal from other approvals or permits, nor is it an
authorization for construction. You should first check with the Building Inspections Office, Room 315, City Hall
(874-8703), to determine what other City permits, such as a building permit, will be required.




Planning Shukria Wiar

December 3, 2009

Conditional of approval:

The applicant must obtain all applicable building permits.
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"Ann Machado - 27/28 Monument Square 7 - " Page 1|

From: Danielle West -Chuhta
To: Machado, Ann

Date: 12/1/2009 1:54:40 PM
Subject: 27/28 Monument Square
Ann:

As per our discussion today, based on my review of the documents submitted with regard to 27/28 Monument Square, |
think that the owners have estabilshed sufficient rights to construct the fire escape. More specifically, the owners seem to
have the ability to use Lancaster Lane (I would like them to confirm that they are sucessors to the original parties to the
agreement). Their rights are shared in common with the other parties to the agreement (i.e. owners along Lancaster Lane),
and the only restriction is that they cannot obstruct or incumber the road.

In addition, they also are in the process (and have presented a letter confirming this fact) of obtaining an easement to
connect the fire escape to 22 Monument Square (a recorded copy of this easement should be obtained prior to issuance of a
c of o).

Thanks for your time,

Danielle

Danielle P. West-Chuhta

Associate Corporation Counsel
City of Portland, Maine
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JTNESS WHEREOF, I the said Bertha VW, Knight have hereunto eet my hand and
is fourth dey of Maroh A. b, 1911,
.“ud arnd delivered in preoonce of

g11180 Lyons Bertha ¥W. Knight Beal
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Lendall Titoomb Sarah T, Norton Seal
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881d dood doaoribod- -

And wnerean ir the snme partition deed m cortain portion of the land in the B

- u__ﬂ.,JL. 42 b it
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rear of the four atores of which partition was mado ap aforosaid, wue recerveq .4

s passapoway to be used in oommon for the use and acoomodation of the 00cupanty

said natores =~

Ard mhereas by an sgroemont dated Ootober 24, 1851, and reoorded in the

Rogistry of Deods for the Qounty of Oumbarland, Book £31, Page 360, all the thy

ownern of the properiy-so paruuomd,-mmeln{bon D. -Ohoate, £arah Ohoate, -

Alpheue Shaw and Ezekiel Whitman,all of eaid Portlund, made a further -ard more, |

speaifio desorirtion ard delimitation of the passagewsy .afqresaid . and afterward

building was had in sccordance with said agreement = - T T

And wheress by an apreement 4sted Foptember 11, 1881, and reoorded in the

Reglstry of Deeds for the Opunty of Qumberland Book 231, Page 331, oertain othep

persons, vir: John B. Brown, Apdrew L, E, Olapp, Alpheus Bhaw and Ezokiel Vhitmay

ell of eaid Portland; and Benjamin W¢llie of Boston, -owners of lard extending from

Oenter Btreot to the land partitioned aa aforesaid, oreated a pansagevay Tifteen.

r and oonmecting the adbove mentioned paseageway with Oenter Btree

feet in the olea

And whereas by various sdditions amd changes in the eeveral buildinge or atrug

tures contiguous thereto, the l1imite and boundaries of these several pacsageways

have become confused ard uncertain snd it seems desirocable and advantageous to re=

define and delimit thoese parsagewaye -

KOW THEREFORE J. B, Dromn & BOns, » corporation duly organized and exieting

urder the laws of the Btate of Maine,
of eaid ocorporation, James P, Baxter, Besmle A,

by ite President and itn Treasurer thersunte

duly authorized by the By-Laws

Donahus, Pred ¥. Dow and Kalools ¥. Hammond, all of maid Portlsnd, ard Charles Q.

Olapp of North Weymouth in the County of Norfolk and the Btate of Mamsachusetts,

do herawith deoclare that they are all and every the parties owning or being selzed

of property adjacent to and abutting upon those passageways leoading from Cmt'er

Etreet in ®aid Portland, now practically ore pacsagoway and commonly known as

®Lanoaster Lane® and that for amd in oonsideration of the mutual agreemert s and

covenants horeinafter set forth they each, jointly and peverally, for themselves,

their heirs, successors and assigne do make the following sgreements end oovenants

with the others, jointly and severally, to themeelves, their hsirs, sucoessors and

assigne)
Pirst: That the bounding lines of the passapgowey ehal
Beginniny on the easntorly

1 be in accordanoe Iitfl

and determined by the following desoription, to wits

side of Oenter Ctreot at the granite plinth of the blook of stores belonging to

J. B. Brown & Sons and now oscocupied by Loring, 8hort & Harmon, said point being

108,78 {one hundred five and soventy-two one hundredths) feet southorly of congresH ,:_" -2

Btroot at Monument 5quni'o| thenoe sasterly from said plinth 100,39 (one hundrod

and thirty-nine one-hundredths) feet on & ptraipght 1line to the presont brick cornen

of a dlook of stores fronting on Nonument Square that Jemes P. Baxter bought of

¢ stores on land formorly owred DY Bonjarin

Ohas. K. Adams, ard being & blook ©

Willis] thence easterly on a oourse angling slightly to the south or right and by

the southsrly face of the briok well of said Baxter's bullding 53,78 (thirty throé
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‘qetermined by 8 lino parallel with and 13.1 (thirteen and one-tenth) feet northerly

of the vriok line of the rear building on the scutherly side of the passageway
'.,.mz desoribed, ooocupied by the Expresa-Advertiser Publishing 0o, and owned by
‘gred K. Dow and Maloolm F. Hammond, 69.3 (sixty nine and thrse-tonths) feet to the
| westorly faoe of & briok bullding on other land of eaid Dow and Hammond (not in-
':fgluded in thie sagreement) - said lino pasees in the resr and southsrly of buildings
' owned by James P, Baxter, Bessie A, Donahue and J, B, Brown & Sons «: thence mouth«
..;terly by the wosterly face of the brick wall on said last-deeoribed lamd about
;g 1/2 (twelve and ono-half) feet to a point 8/10 (eight tenths) feet northerly of

ghe briok wall of said rear dullding oooupied by the Express-Advertiser Fublinhing

: Co. and above referred to as owned by said Dow end Hammondj thence wenterly on a
G 1ine parallel with and 8/10 (eight tenths) feet northerly of the brick wall of sal
| 1a8t mentioned building 49,9 (forty-nine and nine-tenthe ) feet to & point oppoeitel

.1ta northvestorly corner; thence southeanterly by the weeterly faoce of the drick

of northerly wall of said building 20.0 (twenty) feet: thenoe northorlyxpnrnllcl
with tho wemsterly wall of sald bullding 6.0 (five) feet to & point 18 (fifteen)
. feot southerly of the line of the briok wall on the northerly side of the passage-
wey being desoribed and owned by eaid James P, Baxter and referred to and being
on land formerly owned by Benjamin W41lie; thenoco weeterly parallel with and 18
(fifteen) feet southerly of sald last mentionsd dbrick wall about 28 1/ (twenty-

| f4ve mnd one-half) feet to & point one tenth of & foot northerly of ths oorner of
8 brick building on land of J, B, Brown & Sons; thence contimuing westerly by eaid
corporations land 458,96 (forty-five and ninety-six one hundredthe) feet to the
northoastorly cormr of a brick dlock fronting on Center Street and on said oorpor-
ations's land; thonos by the northerly wall of said blook 89,08 (fifty-nine and
five one hurdred) feet to the northwesterly cormer of said building et Oonter
Btreets thence northorly dy Oenter Streot 18 (fifteen) feot to the point of be=-
giming,

Becond: That the location of the paseageway on the plan herewith attached
and made a part hereof shall be socepted and considered aes additionally confirming
the loocation of the bounding lines above deecrited,

Third: That nothing in this agreement ehall debar the owners of any part of
the fee of maid desoribed panseageway from occupation beneath 1t upon oonqtruotxng
And maintaining a thoroughly usyable surface area over the limite owned by them

in fee, and nothing in thins agroement ehall debar the abutting owners upon said
Passagoway who not only own the fee of seid passagoway but land upon both sides

of the mame from bullding over sald passareway; provided they leave & olearance

.—4

of 12 (twelve) feet or more above tho top surface of sald passareway,

Fourth; That each party over w%hose land the aforesaid paseagoway traverses Or

Pasoon doth horeby give, grant, bargain, moll and convey to each and evory the

\

wall of sald building 8.0 (eight) feet; thence southwssterly parallel with the line _

Tre . by '--w‘ 2 “N...\.,.‘a. . L - ™ - PR ' L PSS \ M\
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othere all that part of his land oontained within the metes ond bounds of asaiq

passegeway horeinbefore desoribed to forever remein in ocommon for the use ang

conyenionoe of the several parties to pasz over ard upon with Teamn and othex-u,"

as that the peme shall not be inoumbered g

sp they may have oocasion, so however

any timpe by any party by depositing any artiole to remain thereon oOr &ny obotruge”

tion other than shall necessarily regult from the uee of the same &8s a oonvenlom!' :

paseageway end eaol of the partioce oovensnt with the other that they shall not iy

any viee obetruct or {noumber the same otherwise than as vefore provided, ."‘

Pifth: That oach and every the other partien hereby remine, release, bargain,

sell, oconvey and forever quit-claim all ite right, title ard interest in and to

and all of thoe land of anyd the several parties which was formerly oontained in

such pussnpeways Or passagevay put is rot so oontained or inoluded in the passage.

way herecin agreed upon, and any benefit and use therein, and each and every the

other partior hereby agree that the ssveral parties may use, oooupy and enjoy eaid

property not so contained or inoluded free from inoymbrances or easemente of any

sort or kind whatsoever, . " S & son

IN WITKESS WHEREOF, we have hersunto set our hands and seals this eleventh

day of April in the yeer of our Lord, one thousand nine nundred thirteen.

Bigned, sealed and delivered in presence. of

Oharles L. Marston ) J. B. Brown 8., Sone Oorporate Eeal )
to X, 0. B, and P.G.B. By Nathan C.Brown,Acting President Besl
Philip G. Brown, Treasurer

¥. M, Howarth to J; P..B.

. . James. P, Baxter e . Seal
George E. Iogg to
7.K.0., and X.F.HE., and B.A.D, Fred X, Dow it Beal

Maloolm F, Hammond . . Seal

Bessie A. Donahue ) Seal

Chas. Quincy Clapp Seal

State of Maine, Oounty of Oumberland, ss. . April 11, 1012, A. D.. . Then person=-

ally appoared the above named Nathan 0. Brown, Acting President, ard .Philip G.. Brown

Treasurer, of the J, B, Brown & Sons, and severally moknowlodged the foregoing ins

strument to be hie free aot emd deed in hie said ocapaoity and the free aot and doed| -

of seid oorporation,
voa - Before me, Oharles L. Marston

Juatice of the Peaos.

April 11, 1213, .Then peruonally appeared the
Donahue

nd “Bdo

gtate of Maine, - Cumjerland, e8.:

sbove mamed Jamee P, Baxter, Fred K. Dow, Msloolm F. Hammond and Bessie 4.

and severally aoknowledged the foregoing. {netrument  t0 be their free sot a
- - ~ Before me, Ceorge E. Fogg .. g

m [ ‘ +Justioe of the Peaca. .«

State of Massschusetts. Norfolk, se, ~April £8, 1013, = Then poreonslly appeared

tho above named Oharles Q. Clapp snd soknowledged the Toregoing instrument to be.

hie froe sot and'deed. "
e L owsL Mt Befope we, Ulsrence Burgin:
v. Fotary Publio, Notarial Beal "’

Y ot P
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pecoived April 30, 1918, at 8K 40m P, . and recorded socording to the original
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KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, thst 1, Frank A, Hewine

onemm—e

the mortgagee named 4n'a certain mortpgago given by Linooln Spottewood to me dated

May Gthy
peeds, book -==, Page ===, do horeby soknowledge that I have received full payment

and satiefaotion of the debt thereby seoured and of the oonditione therein contain-

eod, and in consideration thereof I do hereby cancal and disocharge said mortgage,

IR WITNESS WHEREOF 1 hereunto eet my hand and seal this twenty-ninth day of

‘April A, D. 1013,

[ g S . '

Signed and sealed in the prenence of
S "Frankx A, Hewins © Beal

Onarles D. Keyes
. Josephine L, Baohmann '
Oommonwonlth of Massachusetts. " guffolk, se. Bgeton, April 26th, 1018, Then
personally apresred the above named Prank A. Hewins and aocknovledged the foregoing
{netrument to be his free act and deed, before me, ’ 2 ’
Charles D. Keyes
‘ " Motary Public, Rotarisl Beal

Reoeived May, 1, 1913, at oh A, M. and recorded asccording to the original

————— - S 8 P D e O O B O @ P e O e e e

———— -

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that I, Alonzo Knight,
of Falmouth, in the Oounty of Cumbderlard and State of Maine, in oconsideration of

one doller and other valuabdle oonélder-tion-, paid by Laura H. Cleaves of Portland

Hewins

v to

A. D, 19000, amd recorded with the 6umberland Oounty, Hdaine, Registry of | Spottswood

Discharge

Knight
y to

Oleaves

in enid Oounty and Etato, the receipt whoreo: I do herebdy }oknowledzo, 4o horedy
give, grant, bargain, sell and oonvey unto tho sald Laura H. Cleaves, her heirs
ard ansigne forcver, a certain lot of land with the buildinge theroon situated in
said Falmouth and bounded and desoribed ae follows: Beginning st the Jounty Rond
at tho southeart corner of 1and now or formerly owned by William Knipghts thence
running northeasterly along the line of eaid Williaw Knight's land to the northoasy
oorner of sald William Knight's land; thence northwesterly along tho line of eald
William Knight's laend to the nqrthlent corner of said William Knight'e land, said
pPoint being in the dividing 1ine between the property hereby conveyed and land

now or formorly owr.ed by Jacob Knight; theroe narthessterly by said dividing line
to a point which le fifty (60) rods distant on said dividing line from sald Oounty
road; thence north forty-one (41) degrees east fifteen (16) rods; thenoe south
forty-neven (47) degrees east twenty eix snd three-fourthe (26 8/4) rode; thonce
north forty-eight degrees east fifteen rodsj thenoce south forty-ssven (47) degrees
eant thirty-four (34) rode to high water mark; thence south seventy-three (78)
degreon woot nine (9) rods; theroce south twenty-seven (27) dogrees mast twelve (12)

rods; thonce south thirty-nine (39) degreee wont eight (8) rode; thenoce south
sixty-nine (69) degrees West thirty-four (34) rods; thonce north sixty-soven (67)

dogreon west fourteen (14) rods; thence south sixty-seven (67) dogrees wost

. sevontnen rode (17); thonce north sixty-seven (87) degrees west twenty-mevon (27)

: e e

i

warranty
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Ann Machado - RE: fire escape

» - Er AT - - R o T TPt

From: "Huckel-Bauer, Nathaniel R." <NHuckel-Bauer@DDLAW.COM>

To: "Ann Machado" <amachado@portlandmaine.gov>

Date: 12/16/2009 11:55 AM

Subject: RE: fire escape

CC: "Charles and Dalinda Carpenter" <charles-carpenter@historicmapworks.com>, "Dodge, Bob"
<bob-dodge@idexx.com>, "Leddy Houser Associates" <ledhouse@maine.rr.com>, "Alan
Mooney" <hamooney(@criterium-engineers.com>

Ann, attached please find a chain of title from 1913 forward to 28 Monument Square, LLC and the deed from 28
Monument Square LLC to the Carpenters. | believe this satisfies the City's request for the title documents.

The one remaining requirement, an easement for use of the 22 Monument Square fire escape, has yet to be
recorded but this item will be done within a few days.

Please call if you have any questions.

Nate

From: Leddy Houser Associates [mailto:ledhouse@maine.rr.com]

Sent: Wednesday, December 16, 2009 8:32 AM

To: Ann Machado

Cc: Huckel-Bauer, Nathaniel R.; Charles and Dalinda Carpenter; Dodge, Bob
Subject: fire escape

Hello All,

Here is Ann Machado's Email. Please forward here the info ASAP.
Thanks, Peter

Leddy Houser Associates

72 Ocean St., Ste 104

South Portland, Maine 04106

(207) 767-0903
(207) 767-0961 FAX

file://C:\Documents and Settings\amachado\Local Settings\Temp\GW}00001.HTM 12/16/2009



| Ann Machado - Monument Square Matter - B Page 1

From: Danielle West -Chuhta
To: Machado, Ann

Date: 12/17/2009 10:27:25 AM
Subject: Monument Square Matter
Ann;

| have reviewed the documents with regard to the Monument Square matter, and | think that everything is acceptable. It
seems as though the developer/owner has sufficient rights to construct the fire escape over the alleyway (once they get an
easement from the abutting property to which it will connect) since the deed/agreement which addresses the use of the
alleyway allows things to be built over it and requires that it not be obstructed without consent, and such rights are carried
forward to the current owner/developer.

Thanks a lot,

Danielle

Danielle P. West-Chuhta
Associate Corporation Counsel

City of Portland, Maine
(207) 874-8480



. Docs:. 30722 Bk:25131 Pe: 174

EXHIBIT A

A certain lot or parcel of land with the buildings thereon situated in Portland, in the County of
Cumberland and State of Maine, and bounded and described as follows:

Beginning on the street at the line of the dmslonbetwem the premises and land now or formerly
of John B. Brown on the westerly side thereof, as established by Division Deed between Andrew
L. Emerson Clapp and said Brown, dated September 11, 1851, and recorded in Cumberland
County Registry of Deeds, in Book 231, Page 293; thence running southeasterly by the said
division line to a passageway in the rear of said prennses, thence running by said passageway 10
the line of division between these premises and land now or formerly of Benjamin Willis lying
on the easterly side thereof, as established by Division Deed between Andrew L. Emerson Clapp
and said Willis, dated September 11, 1851, and recorded in said Registry of Deeds, in Book 231,
Page 330; thence running northwesterly by the line of said Willis' land to the street; and thence
running westerly by the street to the first bound.

Said premises are numbered twenty-seven to thirty-onc on Monument Square in said Portland,
and contain three thousand one bundred nine (3,109) square feet, more or less.

Said premises are hereby conveyed with and subject to certain rights in the common passageway
in the rear of said premises, party wall agreements and other easements, particularly set forth in
the following agreements; namely, agreement between Benjamin Willis and Andrew L. E. Clapp,
dated September 11, 1851, and recorded in Cumberland .County Registry of Deeds, in Book 231,
Page 330; agreement between John B. Brown and Andrew L. E. Clapp, dated September 11,
1851 and recorded in said Registry of Deeds, in Book 231, Page 293; agreement between John B,
Brown, Andrew L. E. Clapp, Alpheus Shaw, Ezekiel Whitman and Benjamin Willis, dated
September 11, 1851, and recorded in -said Registry of Deeds, in Book 231, Pane 331; and
agreement between J.B. Brown & Sons, James P. Baxtet, Bessiec A. Donahue, Fred N. Dow,
Malcolm F. Hammond and Charles Q. Clapp, dated April 11, 1913, and recorded in said Registry
of Deeds, in Book 910, Page 187; and said premises are hercby conveyed with all rights and
benefits provnded for said premises in sa:d agreements and subject to all burdens imposed on said

premises in said agreements.

'Ihcpremmeshaemconveyedare subjecttofhenghtsandeasemenes granted by Larry H. Rose and
Marie C. Rose a/k/a Surplus Store, to Public Cable, d/b/a Time Wamer of Maine, by instrument
dated October 1, 1998 and recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of deeds in Book 15936,
Page 77; and real estate taxes, assessed but not yet due, which Grantee by acceptance of this deed
assumes and agrees to pay.

Grantee by acceptance of this Deed agrees to pay any and all real estate and
related taxes on the premises assessed as of April 1, 2007 and thereafter.

Received
Recorded Register of Deeds
Hoy 24,2007 12:44:16P
Cusberland County
Pamele £. Loviey
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SHORT FORM QUITCILLAIM DEED WITH COVENANT

4

John B. Cohen, whose mailing address is 4724 32™ Street, NW, Washington, DC 20008, FOR
CONSIDERATION PAID, grants to 28 Monument Square, LLC, a Maine limited liability
company, with a mailing address of 28 Monument Square, Portland, ME 04101, WITH
QUITCLAIM COVENANT certain real property located in Portland, Cumberland County, Maine
more particularly bounded and described on Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Being the same premises conveyed to the Grantor herein by deed from Lamry H. Rose, et al dated
January 5, 2005 and recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 22201, Page

297.

WITNESS my hand and seal this < (. day of Jamuary, 2007.

WITNESS: ) m\/_-
AU Bid 00 fwn g
Print Name: @ B. Cohen
: Mﬁ\w Jamuary OF, 2007

PERSONALLY APPEARED the above-named John B. Cohen, as aforesaid, and acknowledged the
foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed.

Before me,
/)W >
tary Pub.
Priat Name: EATAA et o1
SE A L Commission Expires: 9-29-27
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EXHIBIT A

A certain lot or parcel of land with the buildings thereon
situated in Portland, in the County of Cumberland and State of
Maine, and bounded and described as follows:

Beginning on the street at the line of the division between
the premises and land now or formerly of John B. Brown on the
westerly side thereof, as established by Division Deed between
Andrev L. Emerson Clapp and said Brown, dated Septembér 11, 1851,
and recorded in Cumberland County Registry of Deeds, in Book 231,
Page 293; thence running .southeasterly by -the said division line
to a passageway in the rear of said premises; thence running by
said passageway to the line of division between these premises
and land now or formerly of Benjamin Willis lying on the easterly
side thereof, as established by Division Deed betwean Andrew L.
Eperson Clapp and said Willis, dJdated September 11, 1851, and
recorded .in said Registry of Deeds, in Book 231, Page 330; thence
running northwesterly by the line of said wWillis' land to the
street; and thence running westerly by the street to the first
bound.

Said premises are numbered twenty-seven to thirty-one on
Monument Square in said Portland, and contain three thousand one
-hundred nine (3,109) square feet, mora or less.

certain rights in the cammon passageway in the rear of said
premises, party wall agreements and other easements, particularly
set forth in the following agreements; namely, agreement between
Benjamin Willis and Andrew L. E. clapg, dated September 11, 1851,
and recorded in Cumberland County Registry of Deeds, in Book 231,
Page 330; agreement between John B, Brown and Andrew L.E: Clapp,

. Gated September 11, 1851 ard recorded in said Registry of Deeds,
in Book 231, Page 293; agreement between John B. Brown, Andrew -
L.E. Clapp, Alpheus Shaw, -Ezekiel Whitman and Benjamin willis,
dated September 11, 1851, and recorded in said Registry of Deeds,
in Book 2131, .Page 3313 .and ‘agreement botween J.B. Brown & Sons,
James P, Bsxter, Bessie A. Donahue, Fred N. Dow, Malcolm F.
Hammond .and -Charles Q. ‘Clapp, dated April 11, 1913, and recorded
in s.g.ld Registry of Deeds, in Book 910, Page 187; and said
premises are hercby conveyed with all rights and benefits
provided for sald premises in said agreements and subject to all
burdens imposed on sald premises in said agreements.

Said premises are hereby conveyed with and subject to : %/

Being the same premises conveyed to MAINE SURPULS SALES
CORPORATION by Jack I, Novick, et al by beed dated January 6, .
1978 and recorded in Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book
4166, Page 81, - . :




MAINE REAL ESTATE TAX PAID
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Boct: 1193 Bk:22201 Ps: 297 7 2, .

QUITCLAIM DEED
WITHOUT COVENANT

We, LARRY H. ROSE and MARIE C. ROSE, for one dollar and other good and valvable
consideration hereby grant to JOHN B. COHEN of Washington, D.C., certain real property
located in Portland, Cumberland County, Maine, more particularly described on Exhibit A
attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Being the same premises more particularly described in deed from Maine Surplus Sales
Corporation dated January 10, 1994, and recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds
in Book 11224, Page 273.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, We, LARRY H. ROSE and MARIE C, ROSE, have caused
this instrument to be duly executed under seal as of this fifth day of January, 2005.

WITNESS:
v 4: Larry H. Kose
Y J . Marie C. Rose : )
STATE OF MAINE .
COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND, SS. January 5, 2005

Personally appeared the above-named Marie C. Rose, who acknowledged the foregoing
instrument to be her free act and deed.

Before me,

Netfo, 1l Condd
Notary Public/A#torney-at Law




b 1990 K 11224 p3 274

U Have und to Hold.the.aforegranted .and bargained premises with all the privileges and appurtenances
thereof, to thesald LARRY H. ROSE and MARIE C. ROSE

as joint tenants and not as tenants in common, and their heirs and assigns, and the surolvor of them, ﬁnd the
heirs and assigns of the surotvor of them, to them and their use and behoof forever,

Aund it doeS COVENANT with the sald Grantees, as aforesald, that - it is

lawfully seized In fee of the premises, that they are free of all incumbrances,

that it has hxropgood right to sell and convey thesame to the said Grantees

to hold gs aforesaid, ond that its successors and assigns kates shall and will

Warrant und Befend the same 1o the said Grantees, their heirs and assigns, and the survivor of them, and the
heirs and assigas of the survivor of them, forever, against the lawful clalms and demands of all persons.

In Witness Whevea!, the sald MAINE SURPLUS SALES 'CORPORATION
has caused this instrument to be sealed with its corporate seal -and

signed in .its corporate name by Walter Bastman, its President
thereunto duly authorized

, jointnedaxtivxdeed wx Sraoforx xand
wlrguihivg nakeonssying sighshndeeminndallathocsighininthoakase
RSN BRI KIS NNIRK . heod xondeal this 10th
day of January in the year ofour‘l.ord one thousand ninehundred and
ninety-four.

Higued, Healed and Deltvered MAINE SURPLUS SALES CORPORATION
in presence of, —
G}M-/W %/w’[h’l«/l BY; Vg% ﬁ'é’”"\
VO DECRNGEN B ! B . I valter Eastman, Its President
er County = 7+ PO
 Resistry of Deeds . " - , SEA—
01/10/94 1son3s. . - N
. John B, 0’Brien”- ;: % e
Resister & -
Btute of Maine, 'CUMBERLAND - f““' Januar‘yf 10 19 94

Personally appeared the abbpe‘qmmgd . Walter Eastman,

President of said Grantor Corporation-as -aforesaid, .and acknowledged
the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed in his said
capacity, and the free act and deed of said coxporation.

: wnbnckoreaodgak
WU HOIKELE AL Jrrmackencddend .

Bejore me, -y » S F A-L
. ) C

7

FJURAVFIF NHPEXRY Notary Public

PRINT NAME:
TERESA . EOWARDS

TARY i3
MY COLMZISTION EXRRES FECRUARY 20, 1934




MAINE REAL ESTATE TAX PAID

Rnowal WeubythesePresents

o 1990 K 11224 p3 273
Th?t . MAINE SURPLUS SALES CORPORATION, a corporation organized and
existing under the laws of the State of Maine and located at Portland,
County of Cumberland and State of Maine
in consideration of One ($1.00) Dollar and other valuable considerations
patd by LARRY H. ROSE and MARIE C. ROSE, of Falmouth, County of
Cumberland, State of Maine

the receipt whereof it do €S  hereby acknowledge, do hereby giue, geant,

bargaln, sell and convey unto thesaid L, ARRY H. ROSE and MARIE C. ROSE

| as folnt tenants and not as tenants in common, and thelr heirs and assigns, and the survivor of them, and the

heirs and assigns of the survivor of them, forever,

A certain lot or parcel of land with the buildings thereon
situated in Portland, in the County of Cumberland and State of
Maine, and bounded and described as follows: ;

Beginning on the street at the line of the division between
the premises and land now or formerly of John B. Brown on the
westerly side thereof, as established by Division Deed between
Andrew L. Emerson Clapp and said Brown, dated Septembér 11, 1851,
and recorded in Cumberland County Registry of Deeds, in Book 231,
Page 293; thence running southeasterly by the said division line
to a passageway in the rear of said premises; thence running by
said passageway to the line of division between these premises
and land now or formerly of Benjamin Willis lying on the easterly
side thereof, as established by Division Deed between Andrew L.
Emerson Clapp and said Willis, dated September 11, 1851, and
recorded in said Registry of Deeds, in Book 231, Page 330; thence
running northwesterly by the line of said Willis' land to the
street; and thence running westerly by the street to the first
bound. .

Said premises are numbered twenty-seven to thirty-one on
Monument Square in said Portland, and contain three thousand one
hundred nine (3,109) square feet, more or less.

Said premises are hereby conveyed with and subject to
certain rights in the common passageway in the rear of said
premises, party wall agreements and other easements, particularly
set forth in the following agreements; namely, agreement between
Benjamin Willis and Andrew L. E. Clapp, dated September 11, 1851,
and recorded in Cumberland County Registry of Deeds, in Book 231,
Page 330; agreement between John B. Brown and Andrew L.E, Clapp,
dated September 11, 1851 and recorded in said Registry of Deeds,
in Book 231, Page 293; agreement between John B. Brown, Andrew
L.B. Clapp, Alpheus Shaw, Ezekiel Whitman and Benjamin Willis,
dated September 11, 1851, and recorded in said Registry of Deeds,
in Book 231, Page 331; and agreement between J.B., Brown & Sons,
James P. Baxter, Bessie A. Donahue, Fred N. Dow, Malcolm F.
Hammond and Charles Q. Clapp, dated April 11, 1913, and recorded
in said Registry of Deeds, in Book 910, Page 187; and said
premises are hereby conveyed with all rights and benefits
provided for said premises in said agreements and subject to all
burdens imposed on sald premises in said agreements.

Being the same premises conveyed to MAINE SURPULS SALES
CORPORATION by Jack I, Novick, et al by Deed dated January 6,
1978 and recorded in Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book
4166, Page 81.

\}/

’U"
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hl -lﬂmwﬁs llllwrmf. We . the said Jacksl. Novick and .Roseet‘f

Novick, wife of ‘the said Jack I. Novick; sSamuel ds and
Simonds, wife of the:said samuel ‘Simonds: Simonds and

Dorothy Simonds, wife of the said Edmund W. Simonds; and.Mildred
Holoff, being unmarriedgyg

R&E% WTXENEXRAKE

Joining in this deed as Grantors, and relinquishing and conveying
all rights by descent and all other rights in the above desoribed
premises, have hereunto set our hands and seals this [%

day of Januvary in the year of our Lord one thousand nine

hundred and seventy-eight.

Staued, Fealed and Delivered
gu prrﬁ,wsr [}

......

Manliped k. dvmmas.
Ntk RSl L
E l St N v £0 )

. | P gan. & 1578
CUMBERLAND,

. X
ceah "r:?/n/.//;‘?r SenFria.. ...
cak Ll ..

VAREINS ]

ey

Personally appeared the above named

Jack 1. Novick and acknowledged the* gbove
. o {\. (Y ,?

instrument to be his fres act and deed. Ny

QM Yy
&S WCTARY. YR,
Before me, —i WY

S TP SR B

CUMBERLAND, a,

ved at T 2
pk A1l p B

——r— .-
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i cumb bate Docket #64780, and her Will specifically

f; dwi::éa;:rchggaﬁommuc in the above property to Jack I.

! Novick, ome of the Grantors herein. fThe said Celia Simonds died

! testate on Pebruary 17, 1957, Cumberland County Probate Docket

. #52225, leaving entire estate to her husband, Max Simonds. Max

; Simonds died testate on February 13, 1867, Cumberland County Probate
. Court Docket #65219, leaving entire estate to Grantors, Samuel

! simonds, Edmund W. Simonds and Mildred Holoff.

Tn hane aud o hold the aforegranted and bargained premises

with all the privilages and appurtenances thereof to the said

MAINE SURPLUS SALBES CORPORATION, its

succassors
Mot and assigns, to it apd their use and behoof forsver.
successors
Aud We do COVENANT with the said Grantee , its / xugwex
and assigns, that we are lawfully seized in fee of the premises

that they are free of all encumbrances: except as aforesaid;

that we have good right to sell and convey the same to the said
' Grantee to hold as aforesaid; and that we and our heirs shall
and will WARRANT and DEFEND the same to the said Grantee , its
successors
Joedx® and assigns forever, againat the lawful olaims and demands

i of all persons.

. ‘ NS
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| ﬂ(nmﬁ all fMen by these Fresents,

That we, Jack I. Novick of Portland, in the County.of Cumberland
and state of Maine, Samuel Simonds of Lewiston, in the County -of
Androscoggin and State of Maine, BEdmund W. Simonds of Fort lee,
New Jersey, and Mildred Holoff of attleboro, Massachusetts

in consideration of One Dollar and other valuable .considerations

paid by MAINE SURPLUS SALES CORPORATION, a Maine corporation duly

nized and existing by law nnd ‘having a place of business in
orga tland, in the Coun! yf Cumber. ﬁd te of Maine
and whose mailing address is 28 Monunent Square. portland, Maine

the receipt whereof we do hersby aoknowledgé. do hereby

ainr, grant, hargaty, acll aud rouney. unto the said
y successors
MAINE SURPLUS SALES CORPORATION, its o .and assigns forever,

a certain lot or parcel of land with the buildings -thereon situated
in -Portland, in the County of Cumberland and State of Maine, and
bounded and described as follows:

Beginning on the street at the line of the division between
the premises and land now or formerly of John B. Brown on the
westexrly side thereof, as established by Division Deed between .
Andrew 1. Emerson Clapp and said Brown, dated September 11, 1851,
and recorded in Cumberland County Registxry of Deeds, in Book 231,
Page 293; thence running southeasterly by the said division line
to a passageway in the rear of said premises; thence running by
said passageway to the line of division between these premises and
land nov or formerly of Benjamin Willis lying on the easterly side
thereof, as established by Division Deed between Andrew L. Emerson
Clapp and said willis, dated September 11, 1851, and recorded in
sald Registry of Deeds, in Book 231, Page 330; thence running
northwesterly by the line of sald Willis*' land to the street; and
thence running westerly by the street to the first bound.

Said premises are numbered twenty-seven to th'irty—one‘ on
Monument Sguare in said Portland, and contain ‘three thousand one
hundred nine (3,109) square feet, more or less.

Said premises..are hereby conveyed with and subject to certain

rights in the common passageway in the rear of said premises, party .

wall agreements and other easements, particularly set forth in the

following agreements; namely, agreement between Benjamin Willis and :

Andrew L. E. Clapp, dated September 11, 1851, and recorded in
Cumberland -County Registry of Deeds, in''Book 231, Page 330; agree-
ment between John B. Brown and Andrew L. E. Clapp, dated September
11, 1851 and recorded in said Registry of Deeds, in Bock 231, Page
293; agreement between John B. Brown, Andrew L. E. Clapp, Alpheus
shaw, Ezekiel Whitman and Ben:}ami.n Willis, dated September 11,

1851, and recorded in said Registry of Deeds, in Book 231, Page 331;

and agreement between -J. B. Brown & Sons, James P. Baxter, Bessie
A. Donahue, Pred N. Dow, Melcolm F. Hammond and Charles Q. Clapp,
dated April 11, 1913, and recorded in said Registry of Deeds, in
Book 910, Page 187; and said premises are hereby conveyed with all
rights and benefits provided ‘for said premises in said agreements
and subject to all burdens imponed on said premises in said agree-
ments.

Being the same premises conveyed to annie Novick and celia
Simonds by Sydney Symon by deed dated September 12, 1941 and
recorded in Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 1650,
Page 387. The said Annie Novick died testate on August 1, 1967,

. —————
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Know all Men by these Presents, CThat %7

I, Sydney Symon of Portland in the County of Cumberland and State of Maine,

in consideration of 006 dollar and other valuable considerations paid by Annie Novick and .
Celia Simonds, both of said Portland k"?é!‘f'.

the receipt whereof I do  hereby acknowledge, do  hereby give, grant, bargain, sell and convey unto the said age’ T
Annie Novick and Celia Simonds, their heirs and assigns forever, a certain lot or :
parcel of land with the bulldings thereon situated in Portland, in the County of
Cumberland and State of Maine, and bounded and described as follows: DBeginning .
on the street at the line of t".he division between the premises and land now or .
formerly of John B. Brown on the westerly side thereof, as established by Division [Book .304{ -
Deed between Andrew L. Emerson Clapp and said Brown, dated September 11, 1851 P 339
and recorded in Cumberland County Reglstry of Deeds, in Book 251, Page 293; thence 488 774
running southeasterly by the sald division line to a pasgsageway in the rear of seid
premises; thence running by sald passageway to the line of division between these
premises and land now or formerly of Benjamin Wiliis lying on the easteriy side
thereof, as established by Divislion Deed between Andrew L. Emerson Clapp and said
Willis, dated September 11, 1851, and recorded in sald Regilstry of Deeds, in Book
281, Page 330; thence rmming northwesterly by the line of said Willis? iand to the
street; and thence rumming westerly by the street to the first bound.
Saild premises are numbered twenty-seven (27) to thirty-ome (31l) on Momument
Squaré, in said Portland, and contain three thousand one hwdred nine (3,109) sauare
foet, more or less,
Said premises are hereby conveyed with and subject to certain rights in the
common passageway in the rear of sald premlses, party wall agreements amd other
easements , particularly set forth in the following agreements; namely, agreement
between BenJamin Willis and Andrew L. B, Clapp, dated September 11, 1851, and re-
corded in Cumberland County Reglstry of Deeds, in Book 231, Page 350; agreement
between John B. Brown and Andrew L. E. Clapp, dated September 11, 1851 and recorded
in sald Registry of Deeds, in Book £31, Page 293; agreement between Jon B. Brown,
Andrew L. BE. Clapp, Alpheus Shaw, Ezekiel Whitman and Benjamin Villis, dated Bept-
ember 11, 1851, and recorded in sald Registry of Deeds, in Book 231, Page 33l;
and agreement between J. B. Brown & Sons, Juames P. Baxter, Bessie A. Donalme, Fred
N, Dow, HMalcolm F. Hammond and Charles Q. Clapp, dated April 11, 1913, and recorded
in said Registry of Deeds, in Book 910, Page 187;and ssilpremlses are hereby con-
veyed with all rights and benefits provided for seid premises in said agreements
and subject to all burdems imposed on said premises in said agreememts.
Being the same premises conveyed to me by Jennie W. Clapp by her Warranty
Deed dated August 4, 1941, to be recorded in said Regilstry of Deeds and to which
deed and deeds therein mentioned reference is hereby hed for a more particular
description of the premises hereby conveyed.
Said premises are hereby conveyed subject to taxes thereon to the City of
Portland for the year 1941, and sald Grantees hereby assume and agree to pay said
taxes as part of the consideration for this conveyance.

@o Bave and to Hald the aforegranted and bargained premises, with all the privileges and appurtenances thereof, to U’.S.gén.

the gaid Annie Novick and Celia Simonds, their 3.5,
heirs and aseigns, to  them and their use and behoof forever, And I do covenant with the  9/12/41
snid Grantees, their

heirs and assigns, that I an lawfully seized in fee of the premises; that they ave free of all  incumbrances;

that I have good right to seil and convey the same to the seid Grantees

to hold as aforesaid; and that I and my helrs, shall and will warrant and defend the same to the said

Grantees, their
heirs and assigns forever, against the lawful claims and demands of all persons.

In Riitueas Wheyeof, I, the said Sydney Symon and Minnie G. Symon, wife of the sald
Sydney Symon, joining in this deed as Grantor, and relinquishing and conveying
my right by descent and all othexr rights in the above described premises,

have hereunto set
OUr hand8 andsealS this twelfth day of September  in the year of our Lord
one thousand nine hundred and forty-one.

Signed, Sealod and Dslivered In presence of

Barry 8. Judelshon Sydney Symon Seal
Minnie G, Symon Seal

State of Hsine, Cousnmranp, ss. September 12th, 1941 Personally appeared
the above named Sydney Symon
and acknowledged the £OT'6g0OINg instrumenttobe his free act and deed.

Beforeme, Harry 8. Judelshon, Justice of the Peaca.
MV“Septenber ig 194] ,at 2 oclock 21lm. P, M., and recorded according to the original.
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36 Know all Hlen by these Presents, Chat T4

1, Jennie W. Clapp, of Weymonth, in the C of Norfolk Co
l;.ssa otis. ) » ounty and Commonwealth of

in considerstion of ORe dollar and other vaeluable considera’ a
of Portland, in the County of Cumberland amd '&atewwefu T Byoney Byuan,

the receipt whereof I do  hereby acknowledge, do  hereby give, grant, bargain, sell and convey unto the said
Sydney Symon,, his heirs and assigns forever, a certaln lot or parcel of land
with the bniiﬂings thereon situated in Portland, in the Comnty of Cuwberiand and

Btate of Malune, and bounded and described as follows: Beginning on the strest at

the line of the divislon between the premises and land now or formerly of Join B.

Brown on the westerly alde thereof, as estadlished by Division Deed betwaen ind-

rew L. Bmerson Clapp and said Brown, dated September 11, 1851, and recorded in

Cuomberland County Registry of Deeds, in Book 281, Page 203; tﬁenoe running south-

easterly by the said division line to a passageway in ‘the rear of sald premises;

thence running by said passageway to the line of division between these premises

and land now or formerly of Benjamin Willis lying on the easterly side thereof, as

established by Divlision Deed between Andrew L. Emerson Clapp and seid Willls, dated

Beptember 11, 1851, snd recarded in sald Registry of Deeds, in Book 281, Page 830;

thence rumming northwesterly-by sthe line of “sald Willis'! land to the street; and

thence running westerly by the street to the first bound.
Said premises are numbered Twenty-seven (27) toThirty-one (31l) on Monument

Square, in saild Portland, and contain three thousani one hundred nine (3,109) square

feet, more or less.
' 8aid premises are hereby conveyed with and subject to certain rights in

the common passageway in the rear of said premises, party wall agreemenis and

other easements, particularly set forth in the following agreements; namely!:

agreement between Benjamin Willls and Andrew L.E. Clapp, dated 8eptember 11, 1851,

and recorded in Cumberland County Reglstry of Deeds, in Book 281, Page 830; agreement

between Jom B.. Brown and Andrew I,.. E. Clapp, dated September 11, 1851, and record-

ed in said Registry of Deeds, in Book 281, Page 205; agreement between John B. Brown

. Andrew L.E. Clapp, Alpheus Shaw, Ezekiel Whitwan, and Benjamin Willis, dated Sept-
ember 11, 1851, and recorded in said Registry of Deeds, in Book 251, Page 331;
:  and agreement between J. B. Brown ¥ Sons, James P. Baxter, Beessie A. Donahue, Fred

N. Dow, Nalcolm F, Hammond and Charies Q. Clapp, dated April 11, 1913, and re- :

corded’in said Registry of Deeds, in Book 910, Page 187; and said premises are here- i

by conveyed with all rights and benefits provided for sald prembss in saild agree- R

ments and subject to all durdens imposed on sald premises in sald agreements. A
8aid premises were conveyed by Abbe M. Clapp to Charles Q. Clapp by deed dated :

July 21, 1906, and recorded in sald Reglstry of Deeds, in Book 809, Page 473, and -

were devised sald Charles Q. Clapp to said Jemie W. Clapp by his last w:l.il and ‘

testament, an abstract of which is duly recorded in said Registry of Deeds. o
Said premises are hereby conveyed subject to taxes thereon to the City of 4

Portland for the year 1841, and said Grantee hereby assumes and agrees to pay !

sald taxes as part of the conslderation for this conveyance. ’ )

U.5.I.R. Bo Tune and to Hold the aforeg d and bexgeined premises, with all the privileges and sppustensnces thereof, to
323.35 thessdd Sydney Symon, his
8/4/41 beirs and assigns, to  Iis and their use and behoot forever. And I do covenant with the
said OGramtee, his
beirs xnd assigns, that I am lawfully selzed in fee of the premises; that they are free of &ll  incumbrances;
except as aforesaid;
that I  have good right to sell and convey the same to the szid Grantee
to hold as aforesald; and that I and oy heirs, shall and will warrant and defend the same to the said
Grantee, his ) - . 3
exceg: as aforesaid, heirs and assigns , Ag the lawful and ds of all persons,
Nituens Whewenf, I, the said Jemnie W. Clapp, being a widow,
hgve hereunto set
My  hend endseal this fourth dayof  August in the year of our Lord
one thousand nine Inmndred and  forty-one.
Signed, Sealed and Delivered iu prosence of
Charles J. Gabriel Jennie W. Clapp Seal
Commonwealth of Massachusetts, County of Norfolk
Stute of-Manlne-Corwsunrans, o5, August 4th, 1941 Personally appeared
the sbove named  Jermie W. Clapp
and acknowledged the foregoing imstrumenttobe  her free nct aud deed.
Before me, Brnest M. Alexanderson, Notary Publie, H Public, Notarial Sesal.

Received September 12 19 41 ,at £ o'clock m.c P, Mo JW?S&‘%%«M v
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i 4 certain lot or parcel of land with ihe wildirgs therean
' situated in Portland, in tha County of Cumberiend end Gtate of
Naine, bounded and described as follows: Beginning on the streot
at the line of division betwsen the precizes wnd land formerly of
John B. Brown, on the VWesterly side thersof, ue established by a
division deed between Andrew L. Emerson Clepp and suid drown,
dated Septembter 11, 1851, and recorded in Cumberland County
Registry of Deeds, Book 231, Page 293; thence Southeusterly by
the said division line 4o a passageway in the rear of said
premizes; thence by eaid passageway to ihe line of division
betwoen these premises ard land formerly of Zenjamin Willle,
lying on the Easterly side thereof, as pstablighed oy divigion
deed between Andrew L. Bmeraon Clapp and: said Willis deted
September 11, 1851, amd recorded in said Reglstry of Deeds, book
231, Page 330; thence Northwesterly by tho line of seid Willise'
land to the street}; and thence by the steect iesterly to the
first boindj together with and subject co certein rights in the
common passageway in the rear of said premises, party wsll agree-
ments and othor essemsnts. Said premizes are numbered 26, 27 and °
28 on Monumsnt 3quare, in said Portland, and cantain 3109 sguere
fcet, morée or lass. 110,000
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Abstract of the Wil of

Seal Ohsrles quindy Olapp h

STATE OF MAINE

CUMBERLAND, ss. _- Probate Eouet,
Porrraww, February 6, A.D. 19 29
I, Henry 4. Peabody . Register of the Probate Qourt in and for said County,
herchy ogxtﬂy that an authentiocated ocopy of the last Will and Testament
of Oharles quinoy Olapp
lste of Weymouth, Massachusetts, 4msaid-Gouniyr
deceased, was proved, spproved and allowed by the Judge of Probate for sa\d County °f Oumberland
" at & Court held at Portland, on the sixth " dayof Pebruary

A.D. 1829 ; and that the following is a true copy of so much of said Will
28 devises Real Estate in the County of OQumberland,

Third: 411 of the rest, residue and remainder of my estate, real, peraoua":
and mixed, wherever found and however situated, armd however anl whenever a.oqui.re'd
by we, I give, bequeath and devise unto my beloved wife, Jeunle W. Olapp, to

have anmd $0 ho¥ to her and her heirs and assigns forever,

Hlitriess, my hand and the Seal of the Probate Court for said County of Cumberland, the dey and
year first above written.

B Henry A. Peabody Regmlm‘-
Recmvedl‘sbmmry 13,1929 , at 1 o’clock -~ m.P, M., andmorded according to the original.

S AT e s e e S 18 SRR PSS Aam, 2R
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WARRANTY DEED
(Maine statutory short form)

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS, That 28 Monument Square, LLC ("Grantor”), a
Maine limited liability company with a place of business in Portland, Cumberland County, Maine, in
consideration of One Dollar ($1.00) and other valuable consideration, paid by Charles R.
Carpenter and Dalinda L. Carpenter (the "Grantees”) of 175 Holmes Road, Scarborough,
Maine 04074 the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, does hereby give, grant, bargain, sell and
convey, with warranty covenants unto the said Grantees, their heirs and assigns forever, the
following described real estate:

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT A
Being a portion of the premises described in the Short Form Quitclaim Deed with Covenant

from John B. Cohen to 28 Monument Square, LLC, dated January 27, 2007 and recorded on May
23, 2007 in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 25131, Page 173.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the aforementioned and bargained premises, with all the
privileges and appurtenances thereof, to the said Grantees, their heirs and assigns, and their use and
behoof forever.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the undersigned David C. Verrill, the duly authorized Manager of
28 Monument Square, LLC, hereby sets his hand and seal this 27th day of August 2008.

Signed, Sealed and Delivered 28 Monument Square, LLC
In the Presence of:

SCohttle, o, Coa ) O

Davde Verrill, Manager

STATE OF MAINE ' August 27, 2008
COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND, ss.

Personally appeared the above named David C. Verrill, Manager of 28 Monument
Square, LLC, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed in his said

capacity, and the free act of said company.

PE\bbz{/Attorney at Law

Printed Name
My Commission Expires:

Q02121655 doe SHN GﬁG”KHEDLEﬁ

Notssy Putic, Maine
My Commissicr: Expiie Hovember 22, 2011



EXHIBIT A

MONUMENT SQUARE CONDOMINIUM
28 MONUMENT SQUARE, PORTLAND, MAINE

Unit 1 of the condominium known as Monument Square Condominium (the
"Condominium"), located in the City of Portland, County of Cumberland and State of
Maine, in accordance with the Declaration of Condominium, Monument Square
Condominium (the "Declaration"), under the provisions of Chapter 31 of Title 33 of the
Maine Revised Statutes Annotated, as amended, known as the Maine Condominium Act,
which Declaration is dated August 27, 2008 and recorded in the Cumberland County
Registry of Deeds in Book 26302, Page 1, as the same may be amended, as affected by
an Affidavit of Declarant recorded in said registry on or near August 28, 2008, together
with an undivided percentage common element interest in the common areas and
facilities of said Condominium, as set forth in Exhibit B to said Declaration and any
amendments thereto. The Property is also shown on the following plats and plans:

(i) the plan recorded on August 27, 2008, in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds
in Plan Book 208, Page 373, identified as follows: "Condominium Plat, Monument
Square Condominium,” dated July 29, 2008;

(i) on the plan recorded on August 27, 2008 in said Registry in Plan Book 208, Page
380, identified as follows: "Horizontal Unit Boundaries”;

(iii) on the plan recorded on August 27, 2008 in said Registry in Plan Book 208, Page
379, identified as follows: "Unit 1 Roof Area”;

(iv) on the plan recorded on August 27, 2008 in said Registry in Plan Book 208, Page
378, identified as follows: "Unit 1 Vertical Boundary Plan”;

(v) on the plan recorded on August 27, 2008 in said Registry in Plan Book 208, Page
377, identified as follows: "Unit 2 Vertical Boundary Plan”;

(vi) on the plan recorded on August 27, 2008 in said Registry in Plan Book 208, Page
376, identified as follows: "Unit 3 Vertical Boundary Plan”;

(vii) on the plan recorded on August 27, 2008 in said Registry in Plan Book 208, Page
375, identified as follows: "Unit 4 Vertical Boundary Plan”;

(viii) on the plan recorded on August 27, 2008 in said Registry in Plan Book 208, Page
374, identified as follows: "Unit 5 Vertical Boundary Plan.”
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Subject: fire escape easement e

From: Alan Mooney <hamooney(@criterium-engineers.com>

Date: Tue, 24 Nov 2009 10:32:24 -0500

To: Charles Carpenter <charles-carpenter@historicmapworks.com>

CC: "Dodge, Bob" <bob-dodge@idexx.com> , David Verrill <Dave@criterium-engineers.com> , David

Verrill <dverrill@maine.rr.com> , "Huckel-Bauer, Nathaniel R." <NHuckel-Bauer@DDLAW.COM>

Charles,
To follow up on your phone call, attached are copies of deeds and other documents we have found that

relate to Lancaster Lane ownership. Further, below is our attorney's comments on that information.

"Alan, we do have these items in the title work we did for the bank closings. | reviewed it again and one
slightly helpful item appeared. In the 1913 agreement the parties to it quitclaimed to each other the
ownership of the lane (fourth item, pages 189-190). Thus the current owners of the abutting properties own
the lane as tenants in common, subject to the terms of the agreement. Although in some cases the common
ownership would allow 28 MS to build over the lane, in this instance the 1913 agreement sets out when an
abutter may build over the lane: only if abutter owns land on both sides. The upshot is we know who would
need to grant the easement to build over the lane but 28 MS still does not have that right.

Getting the easement rights signed off by all parties would be a good bit of work (tracking down correct
parties and gelting signatures).”

If this were up to me, given that the requested easement is smaller than the foot print of the fire escape that
existed on the building before and is two stories above the ground, | would meet with the City officials
involved show them what we know about the common ownership of Lancaster Lane and request some
cooperation to move forward. There has to be other situations like this in the City and documentation

based on deeds nearly 100 years old can't all be perfect.

In my opinion, this process is best handled by an owner, not a contractor.

..Alan
Confidentiality Note: This e-mail, and any attachment to it, contains privileged and confidential
information intended only for the use of the individual (s) or entity named on the e-mail. If the reader of
this e-mail is not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible for delivering it to the
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that reading it is strictly prohibited. If you have received this
e-mail in error, please immediately delete it from your system and notify the sender.
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g »“’ of Octoher A. D. 1613, a deed of partition wae made between Zachariah Marston A ’°“'

¥l a8 Guardian to Franois Hart ard Sally Hart, minors, on the one part, and David

187,

ontained snd to redenmption according to law,
REOF, I the said Bertha W, Knight have hereunto set my hand and

ein O
gm!sss WHE
\q fourth day of arch A. D, 1911,
gealed ard delivered in precsonce of

Y ﬁliw Lyons Bertha W. Knight Seal

of Keine. Cumberland, es. March 4th, 1011, Then personally appeared

Williem Lyons
Justioce of the Peaoce.

ved April 30, 1913, at 3h P, M, and recorded sccording to the original

§ KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESERTS, that 1, Sarah T. Norton, Norton
";uush in the Oounty of Kennebeo and Htate of “aine, owner of a certain mort= v to
."guon by Mary E. Peaocock of Farmingdale in said County to said Earsh T. Norton Peacosk
ted the twenty-third of October A. D. 1604 and reocorded in Cumberland Oounty Aenignment .
5 jstry of Deede, Book 616, Page 198, in coneideration of eight hundred fifty ard
';;eon one-hundrédt.hn dollara, paid by Martha H. Peacock of Freoport in the County
(}_guberhnd in eaid Btate the receipt whereof ies hereby acknowledred, do herebdy
11, assign, transfer and oonvey unto the sald Martha H, Peacook the said mortgage
, the note, dedt, amd olaim thereby secured, and all my right, title and inter<
t, by virtue of sald mortgapme, in and to the real estate therein desoribed.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same %0 the sald Martha H. Poaoock, and his heirms ard
§ uugnu to their own use and behoof forever, subject, novertholou, to the oondi-
’ ;Jq_u therein contained and to redemption acocording to law,

IN WITKESS WHEREOF, I the said Sarah T. Norton have hereunto set my hand and

Lendall Titoomb Sarah T, Norton Beal
ate of Laine. Kennebeo, ss.  Augusts, May 1l8th, 1906, Then pereonally ap-

Lendall Titoomd
Justice of the Pnoo..
”goivod April 20, 1918, at 3h P, M. snd reocorded according to the original

1 ._-.---"“‘-"""“"--"-“""‘"-’---’-"'-’--"' - - e ol

KROW ALL MEN BY THESE PRECENTS, that whereas on the IOOOMJ.' B

Apoonont

‘Rou of the othcr part as appears by their deed duly rogistered in the Registry of
90011 for the County of Oumberland, Book 67, Page 483, of certaln real estate in
8ald dood demoribod- ‘

Ard wherean ir the mnme partition deed m cortain portion of the land in the

o — it -
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rear of the four stores of which partition was made as aforesaid, wee

— it e

' a pasnsagoway to be used in common for the use and aoccomodation of the Oooupanty

said stores =

Ard whereas by an agroemont dated October 24, 1881, ard recorded in the

Registry of Deods for the Jounty of Oumbarland, Book £31, Page 369, all the then :'

ovners of the property-so partitioned, -namely)-Eben D, -Choate, farsh Ohoate, !
Alpheus Shaw and Ezekiel Whitman,all of said Portland, made a further and move,.
specifio desoription srd delimitation of the passagewsy afqrosaid.and urtar'.rqi:
building wae had in accordance with paid agresement = - o WY =a L

And whoreas by an apreement dsted September 11, 1851, and reoorded in the
Regiatry of Deeds . for the Oounty ?f Oumberland Book 231, Page 331, oortaxn.ogh.,;'
persons, vig: John B. Brown, And;ov L. E, Olapp, Alrheus Shaw and Ezekiol-whltnqn
all of said Portland; and Benjamin Wqllis of Boston,-owners of land exterding frﬁ;

Oenter Strect to the land partitioned as aforessid, oreated s passageway Tifteen.

! feot in the olear and connecting the abdove mentioned passageway with Oenter B8tree

| ' And whereas by various sdditions amd ohanges in the eeveral buildings or st
tures oont;puoul thereto, the limits and boundaries of these several pacsmageways
have become oonfused ard uncertain and it seems desiroable and advantareous to rt-‘:
define and delimit those passageways = ‘
NOW THEREFORE J. B. Drown & 80ns, s oorporation duly organized and existing
under the laws of the State of Maine, by ite President and ite Treasurer thoreunt;

duly authorized by the By-Laws of said oorporation, James P. Baxter, Bessls A,

Donahue, Pred . Dow amd Kalocolm ¥, Harmord, all of said Portland, amd Charles Q.‘ i
Olapp of North Weymouth in the County of Yorfolk and the State of Massachusetts,

do herewith declare that they are all and every the parties owning or being seiszed g
of property sdjacent to and abutting upon these passageways loading from Centir
Etreet in said Portland, now practically ore passagowsy and commonly kmown es

k "Lancaster Lane® and that for and in oonsideration Of the mutual agreemerts and
covenants horeinafter set forth they each, jointly and peverally, for tnomnelvoo;

their heirs, successors and assigns do make the following agreements and oovenants

with the others, jointly and severally, to themselves, their heirs, successors snd

i " | assigns}
Pirsts Thst the bounding linea of the passagewsy ehall be in socordance vith

and determined by the following desoription, te wite Beginniny on the eaatorli

side of Oenter Gtreet st the granite plinth of the block of stores belonging to

J. B. Brown & 8ons and new ocoupied by Loring, Short & Rarmon, said paoint being A
106,72 (one hundred five and soventy-two one hundredths) feet southerly of congres

BT Lo v G Y - T Yy

Btroot at Momment Equaroj thence sasterly from ®sid plinth 100,39 (one hundrod

and thirty-nine one-hundredths) feet on s straight 1line to the presont brick cornes -

of a blook of stores fronting on Monument Square that James P, Baxter bought of

Min: 15 A " S AoT

e

Ohas, K. Adams, ard being a block of stores on land formerly owried by Bonjamin
Williej thence emsterly on a oourse angling slightly to the south or right and by

A
i

the southerly face of the briok well of sald Baxter's bullding 53,78 (thirty three
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.;‘ geventy-oight one hundredths) feet to the present easterly cormer on land sbovj
seorred 10) thenoe oontinuing easterly on a 8light angle to the south or right
otermined by & line parellel with and 13,1 {thirteen and one-tenth) feet rmr't.hm-hJ
of the btrick line of the rear duilding on the southerly side of the passageway
being desoribed, oocupied by the Expresa-Advertiser Publishing 0o, and owned dy
red N. DOW and kXalocolm FP. Hommond, 69.3 (sixty nine and three-tenths) feet to the
’;gzerly face of & brick building on other 1and of eaid Dow and Hammond (not in-
iuded in thie egreement) - said lino passes in the rear and southerly of buildings
;cjngd by James P, Baxter, Beselie A, Donahue anmd J, B, Brown & Sons =: thence socuth«
‘..;L,,zy by the wosterly face of the brick wall on said lset-deeoribed land about
‘ié 1/2 (twelve and one-half) feet to a point 8/10 (eight tenths) feet northerly of
.the briock wall of said rear bullding oooupied by the Exprees-Advertiser Fublinhing

-] 0o, and above referred to as owned by said Dow and Hammond} thence westerly on a

1est mentioned duilding 49.9 (forty-nine and nine-tenthe ) feot to a point oppoelts

'itu rorthivestorly corner; thence southeanterly by the westerly face of the brick

% wsll of eaid bullding 6.0 (eight) feet; thence southwesterly parallel with the line
of northerly well of seid building 20.0 (twenty) feet: thenoce northorly/farcllol
with the wenaterly wall of sald building 8.0 (five) feet to a point 18 (fifteen)
feot ecutherly of the line of the dbrick wall on the northerly side of the passage-
way being desoribed and owned by eaid James P, Baxter and referred to and being
‘on land formerly owned by Benjamin Wylld4ej thenco weetorly parallel with and 18
(fifteen) feet southerly of said last mentioned brick wall about 28 1/2 (twenty-
five and one-half) feet to & point one tenth of & foot northerly of tha oorner of
8 brick building on land of J, B, Brown & Sons; thence continuing westerly by said
gorporations land 48,96 (forty-five and ninety-six one hundredthe) feet to the
northeastorly cormer of a briok block fronting on Center Street and on said ocorpor-
atione's land; thenoe by the northerly wall of said dlock 89,05 (fifty-nine and
five one hundred) feet to the northwesterly cormsr of said building at Oonter
Streets thence northerly by Center Streot 15 (fifteen) feets to the point of bee
ginning,
Eeocond: That the location of the passageway on the plan herewith attached.
end made a part hereof shall be sccepted and considered as additionally oconfirming
the location of the bounding lines above deeorited,

Third:

the fee of said deeoribed pansageway from occupation deneath it upon construoting

That nothing in thie agreement ehall debar the owners of any part of

ind meintaining & thoroughly usyable surface area over the limite owned by them
in fee, and nothing in this agroement shall debar the abutting owners upon said
Passageway who not only own the fes of said paseagoway dut land upon both eides
Oof the same from building over said passapewayj provided they leave a clearance
of 1g (tvalﬁe) feet or more above the top surface of said pasearsway,

Fourthi That each psrty over whose land the aforesaid paseageway traverses Ox

Panoos doth horedy give, grant, bargain, mell and gonvey to eaoch and every the
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iine parallel with and 8/10 (eight tenths) feet northerly of the brick wall of said
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others all that part of his land contained within the metes and bounds of saiq

passagevay horeinbefore describded to forever remain in oommon for the use ang
oonyenionce of the several parties to pase over ard upon with Teams and otheru'
ae they may have oocasion, 80 however as that the ssme shall not be lnoumpergq 5
any time by any party by depositing any artjole to remsin thereon oOr any obstm,.::
tion other than shall necessarily result from the use of the same as & oonvwlom,'?
paseapevay and eacl of the partice covensnt with the other that they shall not {p

any wise obstruct or incumber the same otherwise than as before provided, "

o
[
sell, oonvey and forever quit-olaim all ite right, title ard interest in and to @

Pifthi That oach and every the other partier horody remire, release, bnrpl';
and all of tho land of anyd the several partiocs which wae formerly contained in
such pssengeways or passageway but is not so oontained or inoluded 4in the punp.”
way heroin agreed upon, and any benefit and use therein, amd each and every the .
other partior hereby agree that the several parties may use, oocoupy,and enjoy nu‘_
property mot so oontajned or included free from inoymbrances or essements of any .
sort or kind whateoever, v , . . g g

IN WITKESS YHEREOP, we have hersunto set our hands and seals this eleventh
dsy of April in the yesr of our Lord, one thousand nim hundred thirteen,

8igned, sealed and deliverod in presence. of

- T

Oharles L. Marston ) J. B, Brown 8, Sons Corporate Seal .
to X, 0. B, and P,G.B. By Nathan O,Brown,Acting President Beal
Philip G. Brown, Treasurer

W, X, Howarth to J. P, B,
. S5 James. P, Baxter w : Seal

L5 1T
. F.B, AD. red N, Dow ” s . Beal
e « w E o . Maloolm F, Hammond . . . Seal

w 4 : - - Bessie A, Donahue _ Seal

Chas. Quincy Olapp . Beal

State of Maine, Oounty of Cumberland, se. - April 11, 19013, A. D, . Then person= :
ally appoared the above named Nethan O. Brown, Acting President, and Philip G..Browp 8
Treasurer, of the J. B, Brown & Bone, and severally moknowledged the foregoing ine
strument to be his free act and deed in his said capacity end the free sot snd deed :

of said ocorporationm, L . . . Vol i F
- ‘- Before me, Oharles L. Marston . .
Justics of the Peaoce.
State of Msine, - Oumderland, es.: April 11, 1713, .Then perwonally appeared the
above named James P, Baxter, Fred K. Dow, Msloolm F. Hammond and Bessie A. Donahue
and severally acknowledged the foregoing instrument: to be their free sct and desd.
! . Before me, George K, Fogg .. T .

R g va N S +Justice of the Peace. ..
State of Massachusetts. ¥orfolk, se. -« April £8, 1018, . Then personally oppeared
tho above mamed Oharles Q. Clapp end soknowledged the Toregoing inmstrument to be -
bis free aot and'deed, "°

. ww . m  tBefore me, Ulsrence Burgin
¢ veeee o+t aw w1 - Votary Publio, Notarial Seal '’

} ST 5 & . . z e’
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and patisfaction of the debt thereby seoured and of the oonditione therein oontain

of Falmouth, in the Oounty of Cumbsrlard and State of Maine, in oonsideration of

i sevontoen rode (17); thence north sixty-seven (67) degrees west twenty-sevon (27)

geceived April T0, 1913, at 2K 40m P, K. and recordsed socording to the origlnal

Ll e s . i P ¢ Ao * O . v !
- L4

" KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that 1, Prank A, Hewine

Pt L

the mortgages named in's coertain mortgage given by Linocoln Spottswood to me dated
May 5th, A. D. 1809, amd recorded with the Cumberland County, daine, Registry of
peeds, book -=~, Page =-=, do hereby acknowledge that I have received full peyment

ed, and in conpideration thereof I do hereby cancsl and discharge said mortgage.

* IN WITKNESS WHEREOF 1 heréunto eet my hand and seal this twenty-ninth day of
Ap£11 A. D, 1013, ' ‘ : '
Signed and sealed in the preaence of

-

Onarles D. Keyes "Frank A, Bewins ° © Beal

- Josephine L. Baohmann ' ‘
Commonwcalth of Massachusetts, Suffolk, ss.’ 'Boston, April £0th, 1018, Then
personally arresred the above named Prank A. Hewins and scknowledged the foregoing
instrument to be hio free act and deed, defore me,

Charles D. Keyes
'Notaty Publio, Notarial Beal

Received May, 1, 1913, at 9h A, M. and recorded according to the original

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that 1, Alonzo Knight,

one doller and other valuable ooniidorltionl, paid by Laura H. Cleaves of Portland
in enid Oounty and Etato, the receipt whereof I do heredy foknowlodzo. do heredy
give, grant, bargain, sell and convey unto tho said Laura H. Cleaves, her heirs
and assigns forcver, & ocertain lot of land with the buildings theroon situated in
said Falmouth and bounded amd desoribed as followas Beginning at the County Road

at the southeant ocorner of 1and now or formerly owned by W¢lliam Xnipghtj thenoce

runnings northeasterly along the line of said William Knight's land to the northoasy }

ocorner of said William Knight's land; thence northweeterly along tho line of sald
William Krnight's lard to the northwest corner of said William Knight'e land, said
pPoint beling in the dividirg line between the property hereby conveyed and land

now or formorly owred by Jacob Knightj theroe northessterly by sald dividing line
to a point whioh e fifty (50) rods distunt on said dividing line from said County
road; thence north forty-one (41) degrees east fifteen (15) rods; thenos south
forty-oeven (47) degrees east twenty six and three-fourths (26 3/4) rodsj; thence
north forty-eight degrees east fifteen rodsj thence south forty~ssven (47) degrees
east thirty-four (34) rode to high water mark; thence south seventy-three (73)
degreen woot nine (9) rods; therce south twenty-seven (27) degrees sast twelve (12)
rodej thonce mouth thirty-nine (30) degreee wost eight (8) rods; thence south
sixty-nine (69) degrees West thirty-four (34) rods; thonce north sixty-soven (67)

dogreos west fourteen (14) rods; thence south sixty-seven (687) degrees west

" { Spottawood

- - . -

-
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...iad ard delivered in presonce of
"‘:\
}illw Lyons Bertha W, Knight : Beal

‘v-,g Kaine. Oumberland, s#s. March 4th, 1011, Then personally appeared

ot and doed, before me,
William Lyons
Justice of the Pesce.

jived April 30, 1918, at 3h P. M, and rooorded scoording to the original

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that I, Sarsh T. Norton,

Lendell Titoomdb Sarah T, ¥orton Beal
ate of kaine, Kennebeo, es,  Augusta, May 18th, 1906, Then peraonally ap-

?‘ £0 bo hor free aot and deed, befors me,
5 ; Lendall Titoomd

Justioce of the Peaco.

, snd o b ; 901%6 April 30, 1913, at 3h P. K. and reocorded sccording to the original

LY
23 D > = - - - - - - D L N et

KNOW ALL MER BY THECE PRESENTS, that whereas on the seoord

u Guardien to Franols Hart ard Sally Hart, minors, on the one part, and David
'go.. of the other part as appears by thelir deed duly rogietered in the Registry of
Deode for the County of Oumberland, Book 87, Page 423, of ocertain real entate in
said deed domoribod-

And wherean ir the enme partition deed a certain portion of the land in the

¥ bb‘" named Bortha W. Knight and aolmowlodged'f.ho 'forezoing instrument to be her

- - - - - - - XL TP R T L TR

day of Ootoker A. D. 1813, a deed of partition was made between Zachariah Marseton A/BO“I L

187,

Norton
T

J.B.Brom

Agrecment

b o oo s bl



rear of the four atores of whioch partition was mande as aforesald, wae reserveq
a passagoway to be used in common for the use and socomodation of the ocoupant,
eaid ntores -

And whereas by an agroemont dated October 24, 1851, and recorded in the
Registry of Deods for the Oounty of Qumbarland, Book £31, Page 890, mll the gh:

ownera of the property-so partitioned, namely)-Eben D, -Ohoate, Sarah Ohoate, -

specifio desoription ard delimitation of the passageway afaoressid and aftervard
building wae had in sccordance with said agreement = . T .
And whereas by an apreement dsted Septoember 11, 1881, and reoorded in the

feet in the olear and cormecting the above mentioned, passageway with Oenter Btrest ig
And whereas by various sdditions and changes in the eeveral bulldings or strug 3'
tures contigpuous thoreto, the 1imits and boundsries of theee several pansageways Ry
have become confused ard uncertain and it seenms desiroable and advantageous to rt;?»
define and delimit these parsageways - .
ROW THENEFORE J. B. Drown & 80ms, a ocorporation duly organized and oxisting
under the lawe of the Btate of Maine, by ite Prssident and ite Treasurer thoraunt;
duly authorized by the By-Laws of eaid oorporastion, James P, Baxter, Bessie A, :
Donahue, Fred ¥. Dow and Rgloolm P, Harmmond, all of said Portland, ard Charles Q.
Olepp of North Weymouth in the Oounty of Rorfolk and the Btate of I-auaohulotto.‘
do herewith declare that they are all amd every the parties owning or being seized
of property adjocent to and abutting upon these passageways loading from Oentir
E€treet in eaid Portland, now practically oro passagoway and commonly nown as
"Lancanter Lane” and that for and in ooneideration of the mutual agreements and
covenants horeinafter set forth they each, jointly and severally, for thomaolvo';

their heirs, succeseors and assigne do make the following sgreements and oovenants |

with the othcrs, Josngly and severally, to themeelves, their heirs, suooessors and
aseigne) '
Piret: Thst the bounding lines of the paseagoway shall be in aocordanco vltﬁ
and determined by the followinug desoription, to witi Beginniny on the eastorly
#ide of Oenter Ctrest oi the granite plinth of the block of mtores belonging to '
J. B. Brown & Sons and now oooupied by Loring, 8hort & Rarmon, said point being
108.72 (one hundred five and seventy-two one hundredths) feet southerly of b°nsr0+1
Btrooct at Monument 8qut}o| thenoce easterly from said plinth 100,39 (one hundrod A S
and thirty-nine one-hundredths) feet on s straipght line to the presont briok oornOJ
of & dlock of stores fronting on Monument Square that James P, Baxter vought of
Ohas. H. Adame, ard being & blook of stores on land formorly owred by Bonjamin
Willis} thence easterly on s course angling slightly to the south or right and by

the southerly face of the briok well of said Baxter's building 53,78 (thirty three

» .

——— - by i a4y s
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ard gevent

y-eight one hundredths) feet to the present easterly corner on land nbov¢1
r0f°"’d to) thence oontimuing easterly on a 8light angle to the south or right
K] ermined by & line perellel with and 13, 1 (thirteen and one-tenth) feet northerly

¢ the briock line of the rear building on the southerly side of the paseangevway

: ;" f. Dow and Nalcolwm F. Hammond, 69.3 (sixty nine and three-tentha) feet to the

V| yesterly face of & briok building on other land of ssid Dow and Hammord (not ine
1!!:.1uded 4n this egreement) - said 1ine pasees in the rear and southerly of building
'dined by James P. Baxter, Bessie A. Donahue and J. B, Brown & Sons =~: thence south
i; ..rborly by the wosterly face of the briok wall or said last-desoribded lamd about

£ | 12 1/2 (twelve and one-half) feet to & point 8/10 (eight tenths) feet northerly of
.:“gh' briok wall of said rear building ocooupied dy the Exproes-~Advertiser Publishing
:_69. end above referred to as owned by eaid Dow and Hammondj thence werterly on a
:119. parallel with and B/10 (eight tenths) feet northerly of the brick wall of said
1ast mentioned bullding 49.9 {forty-nine and nine-tenths ) feet to a point oppoeitel
litu northwestorly corner; thence southeanterly by the weeterly faoce of the driok
wsll of said building 8.0 (eight) feet; thence ecuthwesterly parsllel with the line
of northerly well of said building 20.0 (twenty) feett thence northor}y/ﬁnrnllol
with the wenterly wall of sald building 8.0 (five) feet to a point 18 (rifteen)
feot southerly of the line of the dbriok wall on the northerly side of the passage-
way boing desoribed and owned by eaid James P. Baxter and referred to and being

on land formerly owned by Benjamin Wyllie) thence weeterly parallel with and 18
(fifteen) feet southerly of said laet mentioned drick well about 28 1/8 (twenty-
five and one-half) feet to a point one tenth of a foot northerly of the ocorner of

8 briock building on land of J. B. Brown & Sons; thence ocontimuing westerly by eaid
corporations land 45.98 (forty-five and ninety-six one hundredths) fest to the
northoastorly correr of a brick blook fronting on Center Street and on said corpor-
stione'es land; thonce by the northerly wall of said blook 89,08 {(fifty-nine and
five one hundred) feet to the northwesterly corner of said building at Oonter
Street: thence northerly by Oenter Btreot 15 (fifteen) feet to the point of bee
girning.

Beconds That the location of the pamsageway on the plan herewith attached.
send made a part hereof shall be scocepted and considered ae additionally oconfirming
the location of the bounding linee adbove descrited.

Thirdt That nothing in this agreement shall debar the owners of sny part of
the fee of said desoribed pansageway from occupation beneath 1t upon oonstruoting
‘nd maintaining a thoroughly usyable surface area over ths limite owned by thea

in fee, and nothing in this agreement shall dedbar the abutting ownere upon said
Passageway who not only own the fee 6{ said paseagoway but land upon both sides

of tho same from building over said passareway) providod they leave a olearance

of 12 (twelve) feet or more above the top surface of said passareway.

Fourth: That each party over ¥hose land the aforossid passagoway traverses O

pasoon doth heredy pive, grant, bargain, sell anl oconvey to each amd every the

-
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CAY OF PORTVAD

NOTES:

1. OWNER OF RECORD: 28 MONUMENT SQUARE LIC
BOOK 25131 PAGE 173
. PARCEL 1S SHOWN AS LOT 2, BLOCK F, ON THE CITY OF PORTLANDS
ASSESSORS MAP 27
BEARINGS ARE BASED ON PLAN REFERENCE 5
ELEVATIONS ARE BASED ON CMY Of PORTLAND DATUN.
THIS PLAN SHOWS THE RESULTS OF A FIELD SURVEY OF THE
OUTSIDE OF THE BUNDING ON THE LOT-AT GROUNO LEVEL. THE

DIMENSIONS AT GROUND LEVEL APPEAR TO MATCH PLAN DIMENSIONS
AS CITED. COMMON WALLS WITH THE ABUTTERS ARE FOR THE MOST

PART INACCESSABLE.
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PLAN REF. 3 :
N
N
PLAN REFERENCES: CERTIFICATION:

PLAN OF PROPERTY AT NO. 28 MONUMENT SQUARE SURVEYED BY H.L
MARCH 1927 BY EC JORDAN AND CO.
2. PLAN OF LAND IN PORTLAND, MANE OWNED 8Y P. P, BAXTER DATED
JORDAN DATED AUGUST 1941,
3. PLAN OF PROPERTY IN PORTLAND, MAINE MADE FOR CASCO
DEVELOPMENT ASSOCWATES DATED DEC. 19, 1983 BY i.J. AND £C. JORDAN.
4. PLAN DATED MARCH 1909 OF THE LANCASTER BLOCK BY HI. AND EC.
JORDAN (FILE 97).
BOUNDARY SURVEY ON 480~492 CONGRESS STREET, PORILAND, MAINE
MADE FOR MATTHEW ALCORN DATED FEB. 4, 2004 BY OWEN HASKELL, INC.
RIGHTS 7O THE USE OF LANCASTER LAME ARE DESCRIBED IN AN ACCESS
AGREEMENT DATED APRIL 11, 1913, AND RECORDED IN THE CUMBERLAND
COUNTY REGISTRY OF DEEDS IN BOOK 910, PAGE 127.

OWEN HASKELL, INC. HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT THIS PLAN IS BASED ON,
AND THE RESULT OF, AN ON THE GROUND FIELD SURVEY AND THAT TO
THE BEST OF DUR KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION AND BELIEF, IT CONFORMS
TO THE BOARD OF LICENSURE FOR PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS
CURRENT STANOAROS OF PRACTICE.
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NOTES: PLAN REFERENCES: CERTIFICATION:
1. OWNER OF RECORD: 28 MONUMENT SQUARE ULC 1 PLAN OF PROPERTY AT NO, 28 MOMUMENT SOQUARE SURVEYED BY Hl OWEN HASKELL. INC. HEREBY CERTIIES THAT THIS PLAN IS BASED ON,
MARCH 1927 8Y EC JORDAN AND CO AND THE RESULT OF. AN DN THE GROUND FIELD SURVEY AND THAT TO
THE BEST OF DUR KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION AND BELEF. IT CONFORMS

[LINN

BOOK 25131 PAGE 173
PARCLL IS SHOWN AS LOT 2, BLOCK F, ON THE CITY OF PORTLANOS PLAN OF LAND IN PORTLAND, MAINE OWNED BY P. p. BAXTER DATED
ASSESSORS MAP 27 JOROAN DATED AUGUST 1941,
BEARINGS ARE BASED ON PLAN REFERENCE 5 PLAN OF PROPERTY IN PORTLAND, MAINE MADE FOR CASCO
DEVELUPMENT ASSOCATES DATED OEC. 19, 1983 gy i) AND £.C. JORDAN.

. ELEVATIONS ARE BASED ON CITY Of PORTLAND DATUM
4 PLAN DATED MARCH 1909 OF THE LANCASTER BLOCk gy H.I AND EC

THIS PLAN SHOWS THE RESULTS OF A PIELD SURVEY OF THE
OUTSIDE OF THE BUADING ON THE LOT AT GROUNO LEVEL THE JORDAN (FILE 97)
DMENSIONS AT GROUND LEVEL APPEAR TO MATCH PLAN DIMENSIONS BOUNOARY SURVEY ON 48G-492 CONGRESS STREET, PORTLAND. MAINE
AS CITED. COMMON WALLS WITH THE ABUTTERS ARE FOR THE WOST MADE FOR WATTHEW ALCORN DATED FEB. 4, 2004 @r QWEN HASKELL INC.
AT 6 RIGHTS TO THE USE OF LANCASTER LANE ARE DESCRIGED IN AN ACCESS
AGREEMENT DATED APRIL 11. 1913, AND RECORDED |1 THE CUMBERLAND
COUNTY RECISTRY OF DEEDS IN BOOX 910. PAGE 187,

23

TO THE BCARD OF LICENSURE FOR PROFESSIONAL LANO SURVEYORS
CURRENT STANDARDOS OF PRACTICE.
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JOHN WNSWAN. PLS #1038

CONDOMINIUM PLAT
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f28 MONUMENT SOUARE
PORTLAND, MAINE
MADE FOR RECORD OWNER
28 MONUMENT SQUARE LLC
T WMOMMENT i)

OwEN HASKELL, INC.

18 CaSto S7. PORTIAND, ME 04101 (207) 774-0424
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13143/258
. BOUNDARY SURVEY
PLAN REFERENCES: AT
1. F LAND IN PORTLAND, MAINE FOR S & J CORPORATION 22 AND $28 MONUMENT SQUARE
DATED OCTOBER 14, 1975 BY ONEN HASKELL, INC.
h PORTLAND, MAINE
2. "PAN OF PROPERTY IN PORTLAND, MAINE MADE FOR CASCO privvegilue
DEVELOPMENT ASSOCATES” DATED DECEMBER 19, 1983 BY H.. & EC. NOTES:
JOROAN. 1. OWNERS OF RECORD ARE JOHN B, COHEN, (TM ) CERTIFICATION: CRITERIUM ENGINEERS
. . . ) , (M 27-F-2),
3. wHoﬁg%N%JNEEOR}OléNDAD& Dg‘mg) OWNED BY P.P. BAXTER™ DATED 22201/297, AND 22 MONUMENT SQUARE, LLC, (T 27-F-3) 14991/22, OWEN HASKELL, INC. HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT THIS PLAN IS BASED 22 MONUMENT SQ., SUIT 600, PORTLAND, MAINE
-~ ’ CUMBERLAND COUNTY REGISTRY OF DEEDS (C.CRD.). ON, AND THE RESULT OF, AN ON THE GROUND FIELD SURVEY AND
4. "PLAN OF PROPERTY AT NO. 28 MONUMENT SQUARE" SURVEYED BY THAT TO THE BEST OF OUR KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION AND BELIEF, OWEN HASKELL, INC.
H. JORDAN, CIVIL ENGINEER DATE AUGUST 1941. 2. BEARNGS ARE BASED ON PLAN REFERENCE 1. T CONFORMS 10 THE BOARD OF LICENSURE FOR PROFESSIONAL
| 3. STREET UNES ARE BASED ON PLAN REFERENCES AND RIELD LAND SURVEYORS CURRENT STANDARDS OF PRACTICE. 16 Casoo Sr., PoRmLum, ME 04101 (207)774-0424
GRAPHIC SCALE 5. "LAND TITLE SURVEY AT §28 MONUMENT SQUARE, PORTLAND, MAINE R e S PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEVORS
MADE FOR JEFFREY COHEN' CATED JANUARY 4, 2005 BY OWEN - = ~ o .
HASKELL, ING. 4 SUBJECT PROPERTY IS SHOWN AS LOT S 2 AND 3, BLOCK F, ON Trace W AN, 25, 2007 2007-009P
' e o \T§ d
o 5 10 2 e 6. CTY OF PORTLAND'S ASSESSOR'S MAPS. WAP 27 OF THE CTY OF PORTLAND'S ASSESSOR'S MAPS. OATE JOE M. WALKER, PLS NO. 2338 J»mk o — e
Book No. 1050 17 = 10° )




